

Star Group Health Insurance
Unique id : SHAHLGP19028V011819
Policy Schedule

Policy No. : P/131212/01/2019/001859	Previous Policy No. : P/131212/01/2018/001400
Proposer's Code : 6652010	GSTIN : 37AAJCS4517L1ZX
Proposer's Name : THE KRISHNA DISTRICT COOPERATIVE CENTRAL BANK LTD	SAC Code : 997133/Accident and Health Insurance Services
Address : THE KRISHNA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE CENTRAL BANK LTD HEAD OFFICE , MACHILIPATNAM -521001 KRISHNA DISTRICT Machilipatnam,Krishna,Andhra Pradesh-521001	Issuing Office Code : 131212
Phone No : 08672-223530/8672223530/	Issue Office Name : Branch Office - Machilipatnam
Email id : kdccbho.estt@gmail.com	Address : D.No.21/222, 1st floor,Upstairs of Machilipatnam Scan center Batchupet, Beside LIC Regional Office, Opp. to Hindu College, Machilipatnam - 521001
Proposer GSTIN : -	Phone No : 08672-221551
Receipt No : 1069002019	Email id : machilipatnam@starhealth.in
Receipt Date : 28/02/2019	Place of Supply : Andhra Pradesh / State Code : 37
Premium : Rs. 34,25,610	Fulfiller Code : SH34353
CGST @9% : 308,305 /- SGST/UTGST@9%: 308,305 /-	Intermediary Code : BA0000186870
Stamp Duty : Re. 1	Name : Mr.KOGANTI SRK PRASAD
Total Premium : Rs. 40,42,220	Phone : /9440894977
	Email id : inkoganti@gmail.com

Total Premium in words	: Indian Rupees Forty Lakhs Forty Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Only
Period Of Insurance From	: 01/03/2019 17:13:59 Hrs To Midnight Of : 29/02/2020 23:59:59
Co-insurance	

Risk Coverage Details

No. of Employees / Members Covered	441
No. of Dependents Covered	750
Total No. of Persons covered	1191
Sum Insured Slab	Rs. 3,00,000/- only
Total Sum Insured	Rs. 13,23,00,000/- only
Total Sum Insured (in words)	Indian Rupees Thirteen Crores Twenty-Three Lakhs Only

Entered by : SH0615
Approved by : BACKDATE
Place :
Date : 04/03/2019

For and on behalf of
Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Ltd.


Authorized Signatory
Please see overleaf

Attached to and forming part of Policy No : P/131212/01/2019/001859

Extensions Offered

30 days waiting Period	Exclusion no.1 appearing in the policy clause stands deleted
First Year Exclusion	Exclusion no.2 appearing in the policy clause stands deleted
First Two Year Exclusion	Exclusion no.3 appearing in the policy clause stands deleted
Pre-existing Diseases Exclusion	Exclusion no.4 appearing in the policy clause stands deleted
Delivery Expenses	Covered subject to limits provided in the special conditions
New Born Baby cover	New born baby is covered from day one up to the end of the policy period provided the mother is covered under the policy up to the extent provided in the special conditions.
Waiting Period for Delivery	Waiting period of 9 months for Delivery is hereby waived.

Special Conditions

Family Definition	Family Definition : Family Floater(Employee, Spouse and Children)
Room Rent limits including Boarding, Nursing Charges, etc,	Room Rent limits including Boarding, Nursing Charges : Restricted to to a Maximum of Rs. 3000/- If the Insured occupies a room with a room rent limit other than his eligibility as per the insurance policy, all the other charges shall be limited to the charges applicable for the eligible room rent or actuals, and whichever is lower. Treatment in our network hospitals only, However in the case of Medical Emergencies & Accidents, treatment can be taken in other Hospitals. In all cases immediate intimation shall be given to our Call Center within 24 hours of Hospitalization.
Maternity Benefits limits	Maternity Benefits limits : Normal - Rs. 40000 Caesarean - Rs. 50000 Maternity benefits, applicable only for the Employee or Dependent spouse. This policy is extended to cover the child delivery expenses incurred by the insured up to the limits indicated in the special conditions. In consequence thereof, exclusion no.12 stands amended as follows: The company shall not be liable to make any payments under this policy in respect of any expenses what so ever incurred by the insured person in connection with or in respect of: Family planning treatment and all types of treatment for infertility and its

Entered by : SH0615
Approved by : BACKDATE

Place :
Date : 04/03/2019

For and on behalf of
Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Ltd.


Authorised Signatory
Please see overleaf

Attached to and forming part of Policy No : P/131212/01/2019/001859

	complications thereof.
Day 1 cover for New born baby coverage limit	Inclusion of New born: The benefit payable here under shall be restricted to 10% of the Sum insured for the family.
Pre & Post Hospitalisation limits	Pre Hospitalization- 30 Days- Pre hospitalisation expenses incurred prior to inception of policy with the Company is inadmissible . Post Hospitalization-60 Days.
Ambulance Expenses limits	Ambulance Expenses limits : Emergency ambulance charges up-to a sum of Rs.750/- per hospitalization and overall limit of Rs.1,500/- per policy period.
Sub Limits	Sub Limits : Sublimits only for Cataract Rs.35,000/- per eye.
Addition / Deletion of Employees & Dependents	<p>After the inception of the Policy , NO midterm inclusion of any employee & dependants unless he is a new joinee and dependents of the already insured employee unless they are newly married spouse and new born child and such inclusion is also subject to payment of additional premium on pro rata basis. For newly joined employees, the Insured shall provide the date of joining & for inclusion of dependents of the already insured employees, the Insured should provide the date of marriage for newly married spouse & date of birth for newly born child.</p> <p>The coverage under the policy in respect of the insured persons will cease once they cease to be an employee/ member of the Insured or on the expiry of the policy, whichever is earlier. In respect of deletions, refund will be effected on prorata basis from the date of deletion of the employee under the policy - subject to NO claim for the employee or the family members, for which the Insured shall provide date of relieving of the employee.</p> <p>The Insured shall submit of list of additions and deletions on monthly basis to reach us at the latest by the 10th of subsequent month.</p> <p>We agree for providing cover for additions from the date of joining of the new employee by charging prorata premium from the date of joining till the expiry of the policy, subject to maintenance of free and adequate balance under Cash Deposit maintained by the Insured with us or the coverage will be effective from the date of payment of premium.</p> <p>Insured will be allowed a window period of 30 days from the policy Inception date to review the employee list covered under the policy. All Addition / deletion / Correction of the persons to be done subject to additional premium. If there is a change in the group size.</p>
Other conditions	The Cover for Children is only for dependent children. In the case of

Entered by : SH0615
 Approved by : BACKDATE
 Place :
 Date : 04/03/2019

For and on behalf of
 Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Ltd.



Authorised Signatory
 Please see overleaf

Attached to and forming part of Policy No : P/131212/01/2019/001859

	<p>female children, the cover will cease once they become earning member or on getting married. In the case of dependent Male Children, the cover will cease once they become earning member.</p> <p>We shall issue photo ID cards in respect of all the covered persons and we require the passport size/stamp size photo for the same.</p> <p>AYUSH Treatment: Expenses incurred on treatment under Ayurveda, Unani, Sidha and Homeopathy systems of medicines in a Government Hospital or in any institute recognized by the government and/or accredited by the Quality Council of India/National Accreditation Board on Health up to 25% of the sum insured subject to a maximum of Rs. 25,000/- per policy period.</p> <p>Day care procedures are allowed, as per the printed procedures (405 nos.) attached to this policy.</p> <p>Dependent Child means a child (natural or legally adopted) who is financially dependent and does not have his or her independent source of income and not over 30 years.</p>
Other conditions	All Other Terms & Conditions Subject to printed Policy (Star Group Health Insurance Policy) Clauses attached.

The coverage under the policy in respect of the insured persons will cease once they cease to be an employee/ member of the Insured or on the expiry of the policy, whichever is earlier. In respect of deletions, refund will be effected on prorata basis from the date of deletion of the employee under the policy - subject to NO claim for the employee or the family members, for which the Insured shall provide date of relieving of the employee.

Claims will be settled through Inhouse claims team.

Sector Classification :

Urban

Renewability: In the event of the group policy being discontinued or not renewed or when the members of the group leave the group on account of resignation/retirement/termination or otherwise, the following provision shall apply.

The cover for the persons covered earlier under the group policy will be granted only as per standard retail policies. However, in respect of persons who have been covered continuously for a period of one year under the group policy with our Company, we shall waive the 30 days waiting period and First year exclusions. In respect of persons who have been covered continuously for a period of two years under the group policy with our Company, we shall waive the 30 days waiting period, First year exclusions and First two year exclusions.

In respect of persons who have been continuously covered for a period a four years under the group policy with our Company, we shall grant cover for Pre Existing diseases also.

Condition precedent: In the event of any claim under the policy or intimation should be given to the company immediately, through toll free no: 1800 425 2255 or 1800 102 4477, 044 2826 3300 (chargeable), or email: support@starhealth.in or fax - 1800 425 5522.

Entered by : SH0615
Approved by : BACKDATE
Place :
Date : 04/03/2019

For and on behalf of
Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Ltd.


Authorised Signatory
Please see overleaf

Attached to and forming part of Policy No : P/131212/01/2019/001859

STAR value added unique services : Web enabled service for Policy details and health tips
Inhouse Cashless facility for treatment at network hospitals across india.
24*7 customer care center
Free General Physician advice

Warranted that in case of dishonour of premium cheque(s) the Company shall not be liable under the policy and the policy shall be void abinitio (from inception).

The insurance under this policy is subject to conditions, clauses, warranties, endorsements as per forms attached.

Entered by : SH0615
Approved by : BACKDATE
Place :
Date : 04/03/2019

For and on behalf of
Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Ltd.



Authorised Signatory
Please see overleaf

TAX Invoice

Invoice No. : 37K069Y19P000211	Customer ID : CB0000039178
Invoice Date : 28/02/19	Policy No : P/131212/01/2019/001859
Recipient	Supplier
GSTIN : -	GSTIN : 37AAJCS4517L1ZX
Proposer's Name : THE KRISHNA DISTRICT COOPERATIVE CENTRAL BANK LTD	NAME : Star Health and Allied Insurance Co Ltd - Branch Office - Machilipattnam
Address : THE KRISHNA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE CENTRAL BANK LTD HEAD OFFICE , MACHILIPATNAM -521001 KRISHNA DISTRICT	Address : D.No.21/222, 1st floor,Upstairs of Machilipatnam Scan center Batchupet, Beside LIC Regional Office, Opp. to Hindu College, Machilipatnam - 521001
City :	City : MACHILIPATTNAM
State : Andhra Pradesh	State : Andhra Pradesh
Pincode : 521001	Pincode : 521 001
Client Category : CORP	Place of Supply : 37 - Andhra Pradesh

HSN / SAC Code	Description of Service(s)	Total	Discount	TaxableValue	IGST @ 18%	CGST @9%	UT/SGST@9%	Total Invoice Value
		A	B	C = A - B	D = C * IGST	E = C *CGST	F = C *UTGST or SGST	H = C + D + E+ F
99173	Insurance Services	3425610	0	3425610		308305	308305	Rs. 40,42,220

Total Invoice Value (in Figures) : Rs. 40,42,220
 Total Invoice Value (in Words) : Indian Rupees Forty Lakhs Forty Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Only
 Amount of Tax Subject to reverse Charge : No

Important Note:

The invoice is issued as per Section 31 of the CGST Act

In case no GSTIN or incorrect GSTIN is provided by the Proposer at Proposal stage, Star Health and Allied Insurance Co Ltd shall not be responsible for any Input Tax Credit losses and no subsequent revision of invoice will be undertaken.

E. & O.E

This is a digitally signed document and hence no physical signature is required

IRDAI Regn. No 129 Corporate Identity Number U66010TN2005PLC056649 Email ID : stargst@starhealth.in

Entered by : SH0615
 Approved by : BACKDATE
 Place :
 Date : 04/03/2019

For and on behalf of
 Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Ltd.


 Authorised Signatory
 Please see overleaf

INSURED PERSON DETAILS :

No of Persons Covered : 1191

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
1	B.L.Chandra Sekhar	Employee	15/04/1973	45	10	Male	66520101900000100	100005	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	L.Kiranmayi	Spouse		45		Female	66520101900000101					
	B.Manasa	Daughter		16		Female	66520101900000102					
	B.Sameera	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900000103					
2	M S V Prasad	Employee	01/05/1961	57	9	Male	66520101900000200	100099	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M Kanaka Durga	Spouse		57		Female	66520101900000201					
3	Atkuri Siva Rama Krishna	Employee	18/01/1982	37	1	Male	66520101900000300	100407	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Atkuri Venkata Lakshmi	Spouse		24		Female	66520101900000301					
	Atkuri Komalesh	Son		4		Male	66520101900000302					
	Atkuri Janvitha	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900000303					
4	Peddibhotla Krishna Manasa	Employee	02/08/1989	29	6	Female	66520101900000400	100624	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Varanasi Srinivasa Kiran	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900000401					
	Varanasi Mrudaani Moukthika	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900000402					
5	Gattupalli Himabindu	Employee	03/11/1985	33	3	Female	66520101900000500	100644	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Mulukutla Nageswara Sastry	Spouse		40		Male	66520101900000501					
	Mulukutla Naga Abhinav Sri Datha	Son		9		Male	66520101900000502					
	Mulukutla Venkata Karthikeya Pranav	Son		1		Male	66520101900000503					
6	Bheemavarapu Venkat Ramaiah	Employee	10/06/1968	50	8	Male	66520101900000600	100246	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Bheemavarapu Khasamma	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900000601					
	Bheemavarapu Prakash	Son		25		Male	66520101900000602					
	Bheemavarapu Rani	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900000603					
7	Nagulapati Prabhakar	Employee	15/07/1973	45	7	Male	66520101900000700	100124	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Nagulapati Ananta Lakshmi Prasanna	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900000701					
	Nagulapati Naga Venkata Sai Prakash	Son		17		Male	66520101900000702					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
8	Yadala Ramakrishna	Employee	10/05/1977	41	9	Male	66520101900000800	100712	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Yadala Baby	Spouse		40		Female	66520101900000801					
	Yadala Hari Prasad	Son		14		Male	66520101900000802					
	Yadala Kiranmai	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900000803					
9	Koraprolu Sarada	Employee	07/06/1970	48	8	Female	66520101900000900	100534	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ummadi Seetaramulu	Spouse		52		Male	66520101900000901					
	Ummadi Deeksha	Daughter		20		Female	66520101900000902					
10	Chikati Vijaya Lakshmi	Employee	03/09/1969	49	5	Female	66520101900001000	100533	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Madala Srinivasa Rao	Spouse		51		Male	66520101900001001					
	Madala Gangabhavani	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900001002					
	Madala Vamsi	Son		23		Male	66520101900001003					
11	Savaram Naga Vijaya	Employee	20/02/1988	31	0	Female	66520101900001100	100623	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Sunkaea Rajeev	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900001101					
12	Syed Jabiullah	Employee	15/03/1958	60	11	Male	66520101900001200	100230	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Heera Begum	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900001201					
13	Ch.Madhubabu	Employee	16/06/1966	52	8	Male	66520101900001300	100121	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch.Bala	Spouse		48		Female	66520101900001301					
14	T.Santhi	Employee	19/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900001400	100444	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P.Sarvin	Son		2		Male	66520101900001401					
15	N.Koteswara Rao	Employee	10/06/1985	33	8	Male	66520101900001500	100514	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	N.Triveni	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900001501					
	N.Sri Krishna	Son		5		Male	66520101900001502					
	N.Pavan Nandan	Son		4		Male	66520101900001503					
16	D.G.P.Reddy	Employee	30/04/1967	51	10	Male	66520101900001600	100532	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	D.Padma Sri	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900001601					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	D.Bhavana	Daughter		21		Female	66520101900001602					
	D.Meghana	Daughter		18		Female	66520101900001603					
17	Kanna Rambabu	Employee	30/04/1984	34	10	Male	66520101900001700	100654	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kanna Venkataramana	Spouse		23		Female	66520101900001701					
	Kanna Sathvik	Son		3		Male	66520101900001702					
	Kanna Varshik	Son		1		Male	66520101900001703					
18	Bhukya Kotaiah	Employee	04/08/1964	54	6	Male	66520101900001800	100188	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Bhuya Lakshmi Ramana	Spouse		45		Female	66520101900001801					
	Bhukya Siva Naik	Son		26		Male	66520101900001802					
19	Uppari Sridhar	Employee	11/06/1984	34	8	Male	66520101900001900	100535	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Uppari Sukanya	Spouse		23		Female	66520101900001901					
	Uppari Moksha Datta	Son		4		Male	66520101900001902					
	Uppari Nitish Sagar	Son		1		Male	66520101900001903					
20	Malapati Leelavathi	Employee	25/08/1985	33	6	Female	66520101900002000	100556	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Gorantla Rama Rao	Spouse		35		Male	66520101900002001					
	Gorantla Tejas Karthikeya	Son		7		Male	66520101900002002					
	Gorantla Pradeep Karthikeya	Son		6		Male	66520101900002003					
21	Chirumamilla Venkta Kishore	Employee	30/08/1976	42	6	Male	66520101900002100	100388	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Chirumamilla Veena	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900002101					
	Chirumamilla Nikhila	Daughter		14		Female	66520101900002102					
22	Bethanabotla Seetha Mahalakshmi	Employee	15/10/1963	55	4	Female	66520101900002200	100496	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Gorrepati Gokaiah	Spouse		71		Male	66520101900002201					
	Gorrepati Venkata Sai Kiranmai	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900002202					
23	Tummepalli Padmavathi	Employee	10/07/1964	54	7	Female	66520101900002300	100266	Others	300000	0	
24	Nukavarapu Srinivasa Rao	Employee	15/06/1980	38	8	Male	66520101900002400	100429	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Nukavarapu Suryakumari	Spouse		31		Female	66520101900002401					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Nukavarapu Trishank	Son		7		Male	66520101900002402					
	Nukavarapu Aarushi	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900002403					
25	Sangoju Venkata Koteswara Rao	Employee	15/05/1968	50	9	Male	66520101900002500	100525	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Sangoju Padmavathi	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900002501					
	Sangoju Venkata Suryateja	Son		23		Male	66520101900002502					
	Sangoju Venkata Sukesh	Son		22		Male	66520101900002503					
26	Sailaja Adusumilli	Employee	06/02/1966	53	0	Female	66520101900002600	100547	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Bobba Rama Krishna	Spouse		55		Male	66520101900002601					
	B Hitendra Sainath	Son		25		Male	66520101900002602					
27	M Satish	Employee	08/01/1979	40	1	Male	66520101900002700	100278	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M Hima Bindhu	Spouse		27		Female	66520101900002701					
	M Varun Sai	Son		8		Male	66520101900002702					
	M Sirivalli Durga	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900002703					
28	Shaik Thaslim	Employee	09/11/1988	30	3	Female	66520101900002800	100584	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik Aleem	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900002801					
	Shaik Soheil	Son		1		Male	66520101900002802					
29	Tasneem Nurjahan Begum	Employee	31/12/1989	29	2	Female	66520101900002900	100415	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik Shahabuddin	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900002901					
30	Valasapalli.Sivakumar	Employee	16/06/1977	41	8	Male	66520101900003000	100181	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Valasapalli.Haritha	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900003001					
	Valasapalli.Deepthi	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900003002					
31	Seelam Lavanya Devi	Employee	29/05/1989	29	9	Female	66520101900003100	100587	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tammisetty Prasad	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900003101					
	Tammisetty Jaashwanth	Son		2		Male	66520101900003102					
32	Thota Sri Krishna Pavani	Employee	07/06/1988	30	8	Female	66520101900003200	100632	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Thota Venkata Ramana	Spouse		48		Male	66520101900003201					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
33	Banavatu Bharathi	Employee	09/02/1991	28	0	Female	66520101900003300	100606	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Jarabala Naga Raju	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900003301					
34	Sumitra Neduri	Employee	02/08/1990	28	6	Female	66520101900003400	100561	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Talari Pavan Kumar	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900003401					
	Talari Chandra Varshini	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900003402					
35	Pattan Shabeer	Employee	25/08/1989	29	6	Male	66520101900003500	100470	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Pattan Fazeela	Spouse		25		Female	66520101900003501					
36	Chintakayala Vasu Deva Nagaraju	Employee	15/04/1974	44	10	Male	66520101900003600	100526	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Chintakayala Nagamani	Spouse		37		Female	66520101900003601					
	Chintakayala Prudhvi Raju	Son		14		Male	66520101900003602					
	Chintakayala Lohith	Son		12		Male	66520101900003603					
37	Vemula Gangadharao	Employee	02/02/1980	39	0	Male	66520101900003700	100281	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Vemula Lakshmi	Spouse		36		Female	66520101900003701					
	Vemula Venkata Gopi	Son		18		Male	66520101900003702					
	Vemula Naga Kalyan	Son		16		Male	66520101900003703					
38	Agnihothram Phanibabu	Employee	02/05/1975	43	9	Male	66520101900003800	100790	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Agnihothram Jayasree	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900003801					
	A.Y.N.Nanda Kishore	Son		13		Male	66520101900003802					
	A.R.Ram Kishore	Son		4		Male	66520101900003803					
39	Yadlapalli Yamini	Employee	22/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900003900	100614	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Madasu Vamsi Krishna	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900003901					
	Madasu Dhiraj Sai	Son		4		Male	66520101900003902					
	Madasu Apurva	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900003903					
40	Vannemreddy Srinivas Rao	Employee	21/06/1963	55	8	Male	66520101900004000	100186	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Vannemreddy Venkata Lakshmi	Spouse		50		Female	66520101900004001					
	Vannemreddy Sathish Siva	Son		23		Male	66520101900004002					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
41	Kumar Potarlanka Venkata Srinivasa Rao	Employee	12/02/1970	49	0	Male	66520101900004100	100272	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Potarlanka Krishna Kumari	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900004101					
	P V Sai Prudhvi	Son		19		Male	66520101900004102					
	P Mani Chand	Son		18		Male	66520101900004103					
42	Asif Jany Shaik	Employee	03/08/1985	33	6	Male	66520101900004200	100425	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ameena Begum Shaik	Spouse		31		Female	66520101900004201					
	Shaik Luqmaan Shariff	Son		3		Male	66520101900004202					
	Shaik Faizaan Shariff	Son		1		Male	66520101900004203					
43	Papatla Babu Rao	Employee	15/06/1964	54	8	Male	66520101900004300	100548	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Papatla Pramila Rani	Spouse		48		Female	66520101900004301					
	Papatla Sunil	Son		29		Male	66520101900004302					
44	Kumbha Sreenu	Employee	02/08/1970	48	6	Male	66520101900004400	100568	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kumbha Vijaya Lakshmi	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900004401					
	Kumbha Vamsi	Son		20		Male	66520101900004402					
	Kumbha Durga Bhavani	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900004403					
45	Bandi Srinivasarao	Employee	07/06/1985	33	8	Male	66520101900004500	100761	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Eluri Naga Lakshmi	Spouse		27		Female	66520101900004501					
	Bandi Jaya Snehitha	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900004502					
	Bandi Krishna Sidharth	Son		7		Male	66520101900004503					
46	Saggurthi Anjaneyulu	Employee	07/01/1958	61	1	Male	66520101900004600	100248	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Saggurthi Laxmi	Spouse		55		Female	66520101900004601					
	Saggurthi Karunakar	Son		24		Male	66520101900004602					
47	Nanduri Satyanarayana	Employee	02/10/1971	47	4	Male	66520101900004700	100192	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Nanduri Venkata Ramana	Spouse		45		Female	66520101900004701					
48	N V S Purna Chandra Rao	Employee	15/08/1970	48	6	Male	66520101900004800	100515	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	N Radharani	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900004801					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	N Sailakshmi	Daughter		25		Female	66520101900004802					
	N Kalyani	Daughter		23		Female	66520101900004803					
49	Dharmateja Ponamala	Employee	30/11/1988	30	3	Male	66520101900004900	100448	Others	300000	0	
50	Maturi Srinivas	Employee	01/04/1973	45	11	Male	66520101900005000	100109	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	G.Venkata Lakshmi	Spouse		45		Female	66520101900005001					
	Maturi Sai Sri Lasya	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900005002					
51	M.S.R.V.Manikyala Rao	Employee	01/08/1970	48	6	Male	66520101900005100	100376	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M.N.R.S.Kumari	Spouse		48		Female	66520101900005101					
	M.Mohana Lasya	Daughter		14		Female	66520101900005102					
52	D.Radhika	Employee	30/06/1990	28	8	Female	66520101900005200	100686	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	B.Nagarjuna	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900005201					
53	Kommineni Subbarao	Employee	14/01/1970	49	1	Male	66520101900005300	100499	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kommineni Rajini	Spouse		46		Female	66520101900005301					
	Kommineni Akshitha	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900005302					
54	P.Varalamma	Employee	07/08/1975	43	6	Female	66520101900005400	100011	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	G.Vakala Rao	Spouse		43		Male	66520101900005401					
	G.Charith Sai Teja	Son		13		Male	66520101900005402					
55	Tenali Srinivasa Rao	Employee	23/11/1982	36	3	Male	66520101900005500	100447	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tenali Veni	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900005501					
	Tenali Araddhya	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900005502					
	Tenali Babu	Son		1		Male	66520101900005503					
56	P V V Satya Narayana	Employee	16/05/1971	47	9	Male	66520101900005600	100103	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	P Rajeswari	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900005601					
	P Gnana Akshitha Arawal	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900005602					
	P Bhuvana Rishitha Arawal	Daughter		18		Female	66520101900005603					
57	A S V S Naga Lakshmi	Employee	21/08/1987	31	6	Female	66520101900005700	100613	Others	300000	2	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M N V Sudhakar	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900005701					
	M Sreshta Samanwayi	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900005702					
58	Y Lakshmi Kumari	Employee	11/10/1983	35	4	Female	66520101900005800	100483	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Siva Rama Krishna	Spouse		37		Male	66520101900005801					
	P Mahesh Tej	Son		6		Male	66520101900005802					
59	Mahammad Riyastulla	Employee	21/07/1984	34	7	Male	66520101900005900	100630	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Md Firdouse Jaha	Spouse		29		Female	66520101900005901					
	Md Rubeena Kousar	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900005902					
60	O Lavanya	Employee	07/01/1986	33	1	Female	66520101900006000	100745	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	O Srinivas	Spouse		40		Male	66520101900006001					
	O Durga Malleswara Sai	Son		14		Male	66520101900006002					
	O Naga Roop Kumar	Son		13		Male	66520101900006003					
61	Shaik Nazeer	Employee	05/07/1979	39	7	Male	66520101900006100	100756	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik Nazma	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900006101					
	Shaik Harshad	Son		8		Male	66520101900006102					
	Shaik Chasheda	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900006103					
62	Koppula Swaroopa	Employee	03/02/1984	35	0	Female	66520101900006200	100603	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Mathe Durga Prasad	Spouse		39		Male	66520101900006201					
	M Divyesh	Son		8		Male	66520101900006202					
	M Devarshini	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900006203					
63	Velamakanni Swathi	Employee	29/03/1987	31	11	Female	66520101900006300	100589	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Velamakanni Krishna	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900006301					
	V Venkata Sravan	Son		10		Male	66520101900006302					
	V Venkata Naga Durga Lakshmi Vamika	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900006303					
64	Sharmila Begum Sayyad	Employee	05/06/1983	35	8	Female	66520101900006400	100641	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik Ameer Jan	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900006401					
		Daughter					66520101900006402					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
65	Suhana Shaik			5		Female						
	Misha Shaik	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900006403					
	Boyana Veera Venkata Prameela Rani	Employee	30/12/1983	35	2	Female	66520101900006500	100657	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	B Narayana Swamy	Spouse		37		Male	66520101900006501					
	B Charitha	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900006502					
	B Rithvika Sai	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900006503					
66	Bollepalli Venkateswara Raju	Employee	10/09/1959	59	5	Male	66520101900006600	100309	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Bollepalli Nirmala	Spouse		54		Female	66520101900006601					
67	Mekala Yesudasu	Employee	04/01/1968	51	1	Male	66520101900006700	100517	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mekala Sumathi	Spouse		40		Female	66520101900006701					
	Mekala Abhishek	Son		22		Male	66520101900006702					
	Mekala Sindhu Soujanya Rani	Daughter		20		Female	66520101900006703					
68	Adimalli Kondaiah	Employee	08/08/1966	52	6	Male	66520101900006800	100521	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Adimalli Vijaya	Spouse		47		Female	66520101900006801					
69	Talari Venkata Ranga Prasad	Employee	10/03/1975	43	11	Male	66520101900006900	100382	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	B. Bhavani	Spouse		36		Female	66520101900006901					
	T.Abhinav	Son		11		Male	66520101900006902					
	T . Sudeepthi	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900006903					
70	Kanchi Gopala Krishna	Employee	17/11/1970	48	3	Male	66520101900007000	100571	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kanchi Lakshmi	Spouse		46		Female	66520101900007001					
	Kanchi Sindhu	Daughter		25		Female	66520101900007002					
	Kanchi Sandeep	Son		23		Male	66520101900007003					
71	Nagaboyana Jyothirmayee	Employee	12/05/1979	39	9	Female	66520101900007100	100408	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Balli Venkateswarlu	Spouse		40		Male	66520101900007101					
	Balli Harshitha	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900007102					
	Balli Rohini Karthika	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900007103					
72	Pathakolusu Kranthi Sudha	Employee	02/06/1982	36	8	Female	66520101900007200	100612	Others	300000	3	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Jalli Penchalaiah	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900007201					
	Jalli Jessica Sherlyn	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900007202					
	Jalli Jason Pranit	Son		3		Male	66520101900007203					
73	Karuna Varati	Employee	28/08/1990	28	6	Female	66520101900007300	100680	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Ramsankar Sivarathri	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900007301					
	Yoshith Virat	Son		1		Male	66520101900007302					
74	Muthyala Savithri	Employee	15/06/1963	55	8	Female	66520101900007400	100249	Others	300000	0	
75	Karri Naga Lakshmi	Employee	23/01/1984	35	1	Female	66520101900007500	100642	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Karri Thanvika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900007501					
	Karri Thasvika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900007502					
76	Pothuri Veeranjeyulu	Employee	10/05/1970	48	9	Male	66520101900007600	100516	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Pothuri Vedalakshmi	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900007601					
	Pothuri Sriram	Son		18		Male	66520101900007602					
77	M Naga Bhushanam	Employee	04/06/1987	31	8	Male	66520101900007700	100691	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M Lakshmi Meena	Spouse		25		Female	66520101900007701					
	M Hanshita	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900007702					
	M Likhit Sai Manoj	Son		5		Male	66520101900007703					
78	Dontamsetti Kiran Kumar	Employee	05/08/1989	29	6	Male	66520101900007800	100714	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Dontamsetti Bhavani	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900007801					
	Dontamsetti Lohitya	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900007802					
79	Pvbn Prasad	Employee	15/06/1959	59	8	Male	66520101900007900	100163	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Puram Siva Kumari	Spouse		57		Female	66520101900007901					
80	Kalyanam Srinivasarao	Employee	10/05/1967	51	9	Male	66520101900008000	100497	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kalyanam Vijayalakshmi	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900008001					
	Kalyanam Ajay Krishna	Son		21		Male	66520101900008002					
		Son					66520101900008003					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Kalyanam Vijaykrishna			19		Male						
81	Mouleswararao Mekala	Employee	10/05/1967	51	9	Male	66520101900008100	100498	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Venkata Ramani Mekala	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900008101					
	Tejaswi Mekala	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900008102					
82	Sarojini Thimmasarathi	Employee	17/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900008200	100491	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Malli Nagarjuna	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900008201					
	Malli Hemasri	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900008202					
	Malli Nitheen	Son		4		Male	66520101900008203					
83	Ramadevi Konka	Employee	04/05/1987	31	9	Female	66520101900008300	100655	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Savalam Prasad	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900008301					
	Savalam Advin	Son		3		Male	66520101900008302					
	Savalam Rithvika Meenan	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900008303					
84	Chityala Divya Bharathi	Employee	06/12/1991	27	2	Female	66520101900008400	100726	Others	300000	0	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
85	Koppula Jollyswetha	Employee	15/05/1989	29	9	Female	66520101900008500	100754	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Polisetty Ranjith	Spouse		29		Male	66520101900008501					
86	Gonela Durgamma	Employee	20/08/1966	52	6	Female	66520101900008600	100269	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Gonela Ramadevi	Daughter		26		Female	66520101900008601					
87	Shaik Khadar	Employee	01/01/1981	38	2	Male	66520101900008700	100392	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Shaik Ajja Bee	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900008701					
	Shaik Umar Fharuck	Son		4		Male	66520101900008702					
	Shaik Abdul Kalam	Son		3		Male	66520101900008703					
88	Pushadapu Swarna Latha	Employee	10/01/1982	37	1	Female	66520101900008800	100400	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Somisetti Suri Babu	Spouse		40		Male	66520101900008801					
89	Tanuri.Uday Kumar	Employee	10/07/1987	31	7	Male	66520101900008900	100436	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Tanuri.Vijaya Lakshmi	Spouse		25		Female	66520101900008901					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Tanuri.Srihitha	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900008902					
90	Kama.Kamalakara Rao	Employee	20/07/1986	32	7	Male	66520101900009000	100524	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tulluri.Jyotsna	Spouse		30		Female	66520101900009001					
	Boy-1	Son		4		Male	66520101900009002					
	Boy-2	Son		2		Male	66520101900009003					
91	Shaik.Hussain Saheb	Employee	15/03/1961	57	11	Male	66520101900009100	100493	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik.Saidabi	Spouse		56		Female	66520101900009101					
92	Nannam.Hari Priya	Employee	06/06/1991	27	8	Female	66520101900009200	100727	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Darla.J.Y.Prasanna Kumar	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900009201					
	Darla.Satvika	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900009202					
	Darla.Samantha	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900009203					
93	Rebba.Kalavathi	Employee	10/04/1962	56	10	Female	66520101900009300	100267	Others	300000	0	
94	Kummarikuntla.Kamala	Employee	03/08/1965	53	6	Female	66520101900009400	100277	Others	300000	0	
95	Talagadadeevi Basaveswararao	Employee	07/01/1960	59	1	Male	66520101900009500	100161	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Talagadadeevi Rajeswari	Spouse		53		Female	66520101900009501					
96	Syed.Kareemulla	Employee	10/06/1983	35	8	Male	66520101900009600	100458	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik.Bashirunnisa	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900009601					
	Syed.Mubashir Karim Arhaan	Son		2		Male	66520101900009602					
	Syed.Aaira Sanam	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900009603					
97	Challari. Venkata Natraju	Employee	15/04/1972	46	10	Male	66520101900009700	100531	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Challari.Ramadevi	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900009701					
	Challari.Jhansi	Daughter		25		Female	66520101900009702					
	Challari.Tejaswi	Daughter		23		Female	66520101900009703					
98	Bhanavath. Gautam Nayak	Employee	05/07/1989	29	7	Male	66520101900009800	100487	Others	300000	0	

"Consolidated Stamp duty paid vide Proceeding No : GSO5/2925/2018 Dated 22/05/2018"

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
99	Nandamuri. Sireesha	Employee	10/05/1988	30	9	Female	66520101900009900	100681	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Dantala. Suresh	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900009901					
	Dantala. Varshita	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900009902					
	Dantala. Lokshith Manikanta	Son		3		Male	66520101900009903					
100	Payavula. Haritha Kumari	Employee	03/04/1990	28	10	Female	66520101900010000	100510	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Achanta. Shanmukha Ratnam	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900010001					
101	Shaik. Sajida Begum	Employee	13/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900010100	100607	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Shaik. Dileep Hussain	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900010101					
	Shaik. Khadar Raihan	Son		3		Male	66520101900010102					
	Shaik. Armaan	Son		1		Male	66520101900010103					
102	Tulimelli Amaravathi	Employee	27/04/1987	31	10	Female	66520101900010200	100803	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Nallabelli Babu	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900010201					
	Nallabelli Vincy Praneetha	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900010202					
103	Koya. Bhaskara Rao	Employee	09/10/1959	59	4	Male	66520101900010300	100231	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Koya. Lakshmi	Spouse		55		Female	66520101900010301					
104	Gunaganti Somaiah	Employee	10/03/1987	31	11	Male	66520101900010400	100430	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Durga Bhavani	Spouse		22		Female	66520101900010401					
	Akshay	Son		5		Male	66520101900010402					
	Gopika Sri	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900010403					
105	Kakumanu Hima Bindu	Employee	19/08/1990	28	6	Female	66520101900010500	100428	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Dude Mutyala Rao	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900010501					
	Dude Sarah	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900010502					
106	Kukkamalla Mariyama	Employee	03/05/1971	47	9	Female	66520101900010600	100500	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kothapalli Vara Prasad	Spouse		49		Male	66520101900010601					
	Kothapalli Prasheel Kumar	Son		22		Male	66520101900010602					
	Kothapalli Prathyusha	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900010603					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
107	Anugolu Hema Lakshmi	Employee	26/01/1986	33	1	Female	66520101900010700	100631	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kammela Venkata Kishore	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900010701					
	Kammela Kushwanth Satya Ishaan	Son		1		Male	66520101900010702					
108	Ananthu Durga Prasad	Employee	10/07/1966	52	7	Male	66520101900010800	100253	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Eswaramma	Spouse		49		Female	66520101900010801					
109	Regalla Subba Rao	Employee	16/07/1982	36	7	Male	66520101900010900	100675	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kalpana	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900010901					
	Karthik Sai	Son		5		Male	66520101900010902					
	Nithyasri Pujitha	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900010903					
110	R S L Poornima	Employee	03/10/1991	27	4	Female	66520101900011000	100717	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Arikila Sandeep	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900011001					
111	N.N.V.Laxman Kumar	Employee	19/08/1986	32	6	Male	66520101900011100	100617	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	B.V.N.Deepthi	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900011101					
	N.Yogitha Sai Sree	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900011102					
112	Ch.Srinivasa Rao	Employee	15/03/1968	50	11	Male	66520101900011200	100252	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch.Latha	Spouse		49		Female	66520101900011201					
	Ch.Yamini	Daughter		25		Female	66520101900011202					
	Ch.Bhagya Sri	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900011203					
113	Kundurthi Siva Sankara Sastry	Employee	12/09/1960	58	5	Male	66520101900011300	100311	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	K.V.N.Lakshmi Kumari	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900011301					
	K.L.Ananda Tagore	Son		27		Male	66520101900011302					
114	Sundu Nagendra Babu	Employee	15/11/1960	58	3	Male	66520101900011400	100372	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kalyanapu Venkata Ramana	Spouse		53		Female	66520101900011401					
	Sundu Phaneendra	Son		25		Male	66520101900011402					
115	Kanumuri Venkaiah	Employee	19/08/1977	41	6	Male	66520101900011500	100184	Others	300000	3	
							ID No					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex			Remarks			
	Kanumuri Krishna Kumari	Spouse		29		Female	66520101900011501					
	Kanumuri Harshith Ram	Son		8		Male	66520101900011502					
	Kanumuri Devarshika Rani	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900011503					
116	Mukkala Naga Susila	Employee	05/06/1973	45	8	Female	66520101900011600	100697	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Sadhini Srinivasa Rao	Spouse		48		Male	66520101900011601					
	Sadhini Prathima	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900011602					
	Sadhini Ravi Kiran	Son		19		Male	66520101900011603					
117	Chennupati Radha Devi	Employee	06/02/1987	32	0	Female	66520101900011700	100799	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Yalamanchili Vijay Kumar	Spouse		40		Male	66520101900011701					
	Yalamanchili Dhanya Sri	Daughter		11		Female	66520101900011702					
118	B.Premanandam	Employee	25/12/1962	56	2	Male	66520101900011800	100176	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	B Yesumani	Spouse		55		Female	66520101900011801					
119	M.Sambasivarao	Employee	04/06/1972	46	8	Male	66520101900011900	100504	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	K.Surya Kumari	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900011901					
	M.Asrith	Son		22		Male	66520101900011902					
	M.Naga Harshath	Son		20		Male	66520101900011903					
120	T.Nagalakshmi	Employee	07/04/1986	32	10	Female	66520101900012000	100597	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	T.Phaneendra Kumar	Spouse		41		Male	66520101900012001					
	T.Naga Varshitha	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900012002					
	T.Naga Sathvik	Son		5		Male	66520101900012003					
121	Vari.Sasikala	Employee	08/04/1986	32	10	Female	66520101900012100	100661	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Koduri Sandeep	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900012101					
	Koduri Haneesh	Son		5		Male	66520101900012102					
122	V.Kanaka Durga Bhavani	Employee	08/07/1980	38	7	Female	66520101900012200	100656	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Unguturi Thrinadha Babu	Spouse		43		Male	66520101900012201					
	Unguturi Niharika	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900012202					
	Unguturi Sai Venkata Rishiraj	Son		12		Male	66520101900012203					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
123	V.Siri Padma	Employee	15/08/1986	32	6	Female	66520101900012300	100665	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P.Giri Prasad	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900012301					
	P.Aadya	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900012302					
124	P Sthothra Raju	Employee	06/08/1979	39	6	Male	66520101900012400	100375	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P Sulochana	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900012401					
	P Sujith	Son		16		Male	66520101900012402					
	P Snigdha	Daughter		10		Female	66520101900012403					
125	D Venkateswara Rao	Employee	14/08/1962	56	6	Male	66520101900012500	100373	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	D Bhavani Shankar	Son		28		Male	66520101900012501					
126	Ch V Ramesh Naidu	Employee	30/05/1989	29	9	Male	66520101900012600	100464	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	R Lakshmi Priya	Spouse		20		Female	66520101900012601					
127	K Dayamani	Employee	25/08/1990	28	6	Female	66520101900012700	100527	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch Hemabaradhara Rao	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900012701					
	Ch Divyanash	Son		2		Male	66520101900012702					
128	G Srinivas Kumar	Employee	10/08/1982	36	6	Male	66520101900012800	100766	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	G Rohini Rajya Lakshmi	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900012801					
	G Likitha Sri Sowmya Haritha	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900012802					
	G Viraj Koutilya	Son		2		Male	66520101900012803					
129	E Siva Naga Raju	Employee	14/05/1978	40	9	Male	66520101900012900	100802	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	E Sri Maha Lakshmi	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900012901					
	E Pardeev	Son		15		Male	66520101900012902					
	E Aditya Ram	Son		12		Male	66520101900012903					
130	Mopidevi Prabha	Employee	21/06/1975	43	8	Female	66520101900013000	100014	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Gudipsati Sri Ramulu	Spouse		47		Male	66520101900013001					
	Gudipsati Sri Hasitha	Daughter		14		Female	66520101900013002					
131	Dasari Lavanya	Employee	31/08/1985	33	6	Female	66520101900013100	100402	Others	300000	3	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kolasani Naga Raju	Spouse		41		Male	66520101900013101					
	Kolasani Tharuni	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900013102					
	Kolasani Bhavesh	Son		2		Male	66520101900013103					
132	Phani Babu Singaraju	Employee	11/03/1987	31	11	Male	66520101900013200	100733	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Sravanya Singaraju	Spouse		29		Female	66520101900013201					
	Supradayini Singaraju	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900013202					
133	Ch T V Rama Rao	Employee	01/06/1965	53	9	Male	66520101900013300	100100	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Ch Madhavi	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900013301					
134	Y Arjuna Rao	Employee	14/03/1969	49	11	Male	66520101900013400	100256	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Y Hymavathi	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900013401					
	Y Divya Sree	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900013402					
	Y Dheeraj	Son		17		Male	66520101900013403					
135	Jareena Begum	Employee	20/06/1976	42	8	Female	66520101900013500	100374	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Abdul Karimulla	Spouse		48		Male	66520101900013501					
	Asha Begum	Daughter		21		Female	66520101900013502					
	Md Intiyaz	Son		19		Male	66520101900013503					
136	Kagitha Gayathri	Employee	12/08/1989	29	6	Female	66520101900013600	100416	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Midde Praveen Babu	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900013601					
137	Chittajallu Nagamani	Employee	02/03/1970	48	11	Female	66520101900013700	100755	Others	300000	0	
138	Malli Sahithi	Employee	28/05/1987	31	9	Female	66520101900013800	100434	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Devarakonda Kranthi Kumar	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900013801					
	Devarakonda Nirvana Drithi	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900013802					
	Devarakonda Riyansh	Son		1		Male	66520101900013803					
139	Ankam Kaleswari	Employee	10/04/1985	33	10	Female	66520101900013900	100635	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Yarra Ravindra Babu	Spouse		37		Male	66520101900013901					
		Son					66520101900013902					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Yarra Karthikeya			11		Male						
	Yarra Lasya	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900013903					
140	Vadugu Venkateswara Rao	Employee	14/08/1988	30	6	Male	66520101900014000	100557	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Vadugu Vijaya Lakshmi	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900014001					
	Vadugu Ravikiran	Son		3		Male	66520101900014002					
	Vadugu Lalitha Sri	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900014003					
141	Ettamsetty Satya Veni	Employee	24/05/1989	29	9	Female	66520101900014100	100508	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Golli Srinu	Spouse		28		Male	66520101900014101					
142	Pantangi Vijaya Lakshmi	Employee	20/08/1987	31	6	Female	66520101900014200	100769	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Garika Krishna Prasad	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900014201					
	Garika Mohana Venkata Sri	Daughter		12		Female	66520101900014202					
	Garika Jai Deep Sri Ram Saran	Son		4		Male	66520101900014203					
143	Varra Sita Ramulu	Employee	26/08/1990	28	6	Female	66520101900014300	100648	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tumma Jaya Ram Reddy	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900014301					
	Tumma Sanvika Reddy	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900014302					
	Tumma Rushika Reddy	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900014303					
144	Boda Savithri	Employee	14/10/1967	51	4	Female	66520101900014400	100264	Others	300000	0	
145	Yalavarthi.Nagaraja Kumari	Employee	20/04/1974	44	10	Female	66520101900014500	100105	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Viswanadhuni.Ramesh	Spouse		42		Male	66520101900014501					
	Viswanadhuni.Sisir Akash	Son		15		Male	66520101900014502					
	Viswanadhuni.Jayanth Sai	Son		11		Male	66520101900014503					
146	Sripathi.Venkata Seshagiri Rao	Employee	20/05/1972	46	9	Male	66520101900014600	100261	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Sripathi.Lakshmi Nancharamma	Spouse		37		Female	66520101900014601					
	Sripathi.Durga Prasad	Son		18		Male	66520101900014602					
147	Raheemunnisa	Employee	21/01/1990	29	1	Female	66520101900014700	100670	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Moghal Ibrahim Baigh	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900014701					
	Humera	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900014702					
	Haneefa	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900014703					
148	Simhadri Rama Krishna	Employee	11/05/1975	43	9	Male	66520101900014800	100390	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Padmavathi	Spouse		33		Female	66520101900014801					
	S.Naga Sai Radhik	Son		15		Male	66520101900014802					
	Durga Naga Sai Pavan	Son		13		Male	66520101900014803					
149	Puppala Jyothsna	Employee	16/06/1995	23	8	Female	66520101900014900	100759	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Yarlagadda Nagaraja Rao	Spouse		29		Male	66520101900014901					
150	Avinash Undrasi	Employee	26/12/1988	30	2	Male	66520101900015000	100658	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Dhana Lakshmi Undrasi	Spouse		23		Female	66520101900015001					
	Anshu Undrasi	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900015002					
151	Mondra.Swathi	Employee	22/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900015100	100417	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kancherla.Venkata Ratnam	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900015101					
	Kancherla.Jyoshitha	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900015102					
152	Avanigadda S Ramaraju	Employee	19/03/1981	37	11	Male	66520101900015200	100452	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Akula Durga Bhavani	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900015201					
	Avanigadda Sumith Vishwas	Son		4		Male	66520101900015202					
	Avanigadda Manya	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900015203					
153	Marrapu.Himagirinath Sitaram	Employee	08/10/1988	30	4	Male	66520101900015300	100472	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mudedla.Divya	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900015301					
	Marrapu.Peshvitha	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900015302					
154	Chalumuri Venkata Naga Rama Rao	Employee	06/08/1970	48	6	Male	66520101900015400	100709	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Chalumuri Sudha Rani	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900015401					
	Chalumuri Naga Vijaya	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900015402					
155	Gudipudi.Bala Chaitanya	Employee	04/07/1988	30	7	Female	66520101900015500	100673	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
		Spouse					66520101900015501					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Kundeti.V.V.Maha Shiva Rao			38		Male						
	K.Sahithi Anjani	Daughter		10		Female	66520101900015502					
156	Rajulapati.Vijaya Lakshmi	Employee	04/11/1987	31	3	Female	66520101900015600	100700	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Jatavathu.Janaki Ram	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900015601					
157	Eda Sreekanth	Employee	15/06/1986	32	8	Male	66520101900015700	100468	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	B Lakshmi	Spouse		30		Female	66520101900015701					
	Eda Jeswanth Sai	Son		3		Male	66520101900015702					
	Eda Navaneeth Ram	Son		1		Male	66520101900015703					
158	Ginjudipalli Sudhakararao	Employee	08/10/1976	42	4	Male	66520101900015800	100395	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ginjudipalli Aruna	Spouse		37		Female	66520101900015801					
	Ginjudipalli Vinayana	Daughter		16		Female	66520101900015802					
159	Lakshmi Prasad Vemulakonda	Employee	20/08/1980	38	6	Male	66520101900015900	100279	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Nirosha Vemulakonda	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900015901					
	Bhavya Dharani Vemulakonda	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900015902					
	Gayathri Hemani Vemulakonda	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900015903					
160	Madhavi Kakani	Employee	20/05/1982	36	9	Female	66520101900016000	100537	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Tangella Appala Raju	Spouse		44		Male	66520101900016001					
161	Naga Prasad Laddika	Employee	05/02/1987	32	0	Male	66520101900016100	100688	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Devi Laddika	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900016101					
	Phaneswar Laddika	Son		3		Male	66520101900016102					
	Joshitha Laddika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900016103					
162	Samuyelu Golla	Employee	13/06/1984	34	8	Male	66520101900016200	100794	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Santhi Golla	Spouse		27		Female	66520101900016201					
	Jasinth Golla	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900016202					
	Sanjay Golla	Son		6		Male	66520101900016203					
163	Venu Gopala Swamy Peddeti	Employee	15/01/1971	48	1	Male	66520101900016300	100273	Others	300000	3	
						ID No						

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex			Remarks			
	Annapurna Peddeti	Spouse		42		Female	66520101900016301					
	Sowmya Peddeti	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900016302					
	Bhargavi Peddeti	Daughter		20		Female	66520101900016303					
164	Mankena Chandra Sekhar Azad	Employee	13/08/1971	47	6	Male	66520101900016400	100384	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Nagarapu Jhansi Rani	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900016401					
	Mankena Mohana Geethika	Daughter		12		Female	66520101900016402					
	Mankena Nishanth	Son		4		Male	66520101900016403					
165	Devarapalli Ramesham	Employee	07/10/1963	55	4	Male	66520101900016500	100544	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Devarapalli Ramaleela	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900016501					
	Devarapalli Revanth Kumar	Son		23		Male	66520101900016502					
	Devarapalli Revanth Cahnikya	Son		22		Male	66520101900016503					
166	Pajjuri Satyanarayana	Employee	15/05/1985	33	9	Male	66520101900016600	100634	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Pajjuri Anjali	Spouse		22		Female	66520101900016601					
	Pajjuri Kusuma Sri	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900016602					
167	Suggala Kanaka Durga	Employee	18/10/1975	43	4	Female	66520101900016700	100546	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kancharla Srinivasa Gupta	Spouse		50		Male	66520101900016701					
	Kancharla Bhavya	Daughter		18		Female	66520101900016702					
	Kancharla Prabu Ram	Son		16		Male	66520101900016703					
168	Malladi Yesopu	Employee	20/05/1971	47	9	Male	66520101900016800	100706	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Malladi Jayamma	Spouse		45		Female	66520101900016801					
	Malladi Akhil	Son		22		Male	66520101900016802					
169	Pajjuri Adilakshmi	Employee	01/08/1989	29	6	Female	66520101900016900	100718	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Pandi.Venkata Krishna Rao	Spouse		28		Male	66520101900016901					
170	K Srinivasulu	Employee	02/01/1972	47	1	Male	66520101900017000	100016	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	K Jyothi Jaya Lakshmi	Spouse		38		Female	66520101900017001					
	K Deepti Sri	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900017002					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	K Yuva Tej	Son		13		Male	66520101900017003					
171	Gnb Anjaneyulu	Employee	10/01/1963	56	1	Male	66520101900017100	100113	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Gv Dhana Lakshmi	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900017101					
172	N Sree Devi	Employee	13/09/1974	44	5	Female	66520101900017200	100012	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	S Vijaya Kumar	Spouse		49		Male	66520101900017201					
	S Vaibhavi	Daughter		11		Female	66520101900017202					
	S Abhijith	Son		8		Male	66520101900017203					
173	Y.Geetha Bharathi	Employee	04/08/1982	36	6	Female	66520101900017300	100410	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	N Sarath Babu	Spouse		37		Male	66520101900017301					
	N.T.V.Siddhartha	Son		7		Male	66520101900017302					
174	Ch Swathi	Employee	02/06/1987	31	8	Female	66520101900017400	100420	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch Kirankumar	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900017401					
	Ch Thaman Karthikeya	Son		1		Male	66520101900017402					
175	Jahnvi Chinta	Employee	31/03/1986	32	11	Female	66520101900017500	100465	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Srichandan Jasti	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900017501					
	Sri Venkat Jasti	Son		8		Male	66520101900017502					
	Sri Harika Jasti	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900017503					
176	Vasavi Durga Chitturi	Employee	25/12/1985	33	2	Female	66520101900017600	100565	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Lakshmana Rao Chitturi	Spouse		41		Male	66520101900017601					
	Hima Sai Chitturi	Son		10		Male	66520101900017602					
	Roopa Sree Harshini Chitturi	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900017603					
177	Meda Haritha	Employee	25/01/1983	36	1	Female	66520101900017700	100582	Others	300000	0	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
178	Ravuri Rajya Lakshmi	Employee	10/07/1987	31	7	Female	66520101900017800	100692	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Segu Hemanth Kumar	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900017801					
179	Yarramaneni Naga Veni	Employee	29/07/1983	35	7	Female	66520101900017900	100652	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
180	Aravapalli Rambabu	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900017901					
	Aravapalli Sai Varshini	Daughter		10		Female	66520101900017902					
	Krishna Jyothi Ponduru	Employee	29/07/1988	30	7	Female	66520101900018000	100639	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Nagarjuna Katta	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900018001					
	Nvl Roshni Katta	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900018002					
	Naga Jeswika Katta	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900018003					
181	K.V.S.Ravi Kumar	Employee	11/11/1987	31	3	Male	66520101900018100	100540	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M.Tejaswani	Spouse		29		Female	66520101900018101					
182	S.V.V.Nageswara Rao	Employee	20/07/1989	29	7	Male	66520101900018200	100621	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	B.Sravani	Spouse		20		Female	66520101900018201					
183	A.Durga Rao	Employee	11/11/1985	33	3	Male	66520101900018300	100590	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	A.Aruna Kumari	Spouse		25		Female	66520101900018301					
	A Aadhyasri Krishna Darahasa	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900018302					
	A Haneesh Krishna Srujan	Son		1		Male	66520101900018303					
184	Gundu Karuna	Employee	14/11/1987	31	3	Female	66520101900018400	100663	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	B.V.V.G.Siva Sankara Rao	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900018401					
	Bheemada Varshith	Son		3		Male	66520101900018402					
	Bheemada Vineeth	Son		3		Male	66520101900018403					
185	Vadugu Siva Narayana	Employee	29/08/1979	39	6	Male	66520101900018500	100667	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	V Maha Lakshmi	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900018501					
	V Dhanvin	Son		10		Male	66520101900018502					
186	Vurimi Sarada	Employee	15/08/1967	51	6	Female	66520101900018600	100182	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	V Rama Krishna Kishore	Spouse		50		Male	66520101900018601					
187	Vijaya Durga.Patnala	Employee	10/10/1989	29	4	Female	66520101900018700	100739	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	S Kumara Swamy	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900018701					
	S Geethika Lakshmi	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900018702					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
188	Sagalamari Subbarao	Employee	01/04/1961	57	11	Male	66520101900018800	100232	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	S Radha Kumari	Spouse		45		Female	66520101900018801					
189	Anakapalli Pothu Raju	Employee	05/03/1965	53	11	Male	66520101900018900	100399	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	A.Adi Lakshmi	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900018901					
190	Sk Khaza	Employee	01/06/1961	57	9	Male	66520101900019000	100196	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Sk Parvinbegam	Spouse		52		Female	66520101900019001					
191	Parupalli.Durgaprasad	Employee	05/08/1976	42	6	Male	66520101900019100	100386	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Parupalli.Lakshmiprasanthi	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900019101					
	Parupalli.Satya Divith	Son		11		Male	66520101900019102					
	Parupalli.Rishitha	Daughter		9		Female	66520101900019103					
192	Rangiseti.Rajanikanth	Employee	10/06/1980	38	8	Male	66520101900019200	100284	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Rangiseti.Madhavi	Spouse		37		Female	66520101900019201					
	Rangiseti.Sivacharan	Son		12		Male	66520101900019202					
193	Vinay Kumar Dadi	Employee	18/08/1987	31	6	Male	66520101900019300	100551	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kavya Devarasetty	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900019301					
194	Hareeshnaik Bhukya	Employee	13/06/1990	28	8	Male	66520101900019400	100730	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Lahori Krishna Latha	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900019401					
195	Thotakura Seshagirirao	Employee	07/11/1975	43	3	Male	66520101900019500	100762	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Thotakura Radika	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900019501					
	T Sri Lakshmi Durga	Daughter		11		Female	66520101900019502					
	T Kavya Sri	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900019503					
196	Ginjudipalli Sireesha	Employee	19/08/1991	27	6	Female	66520101900019600	100711	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Papineni Chandra Shaker	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900019601					
197	Venturumilli Sai Babu	Employee	20/06/1964	54	8	Male	66520101900019700	100107	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Venturumilli Sarada	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900019701					
	V.V.S.Ch.Dinesh	Son		23		Male	66520101900019702					
	V.V.M.Vara Prasad	Son		20		Male	66520101900019703					
198	Konatham Srinivasa Rao	Employee	07/04/1966	52	10	Male	66520101900019800	100106	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Konatham Padma Sri	Spouse		46		Female	66520101900019801					
	Konatham Kavya Sri	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900019802					
	Konatham Phani Sri	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900019803					
199	H Sri Rama Prasad	Employee	27/07/1962	56	7	Male	66520101900019900	100378	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	H Lakshmi Aliyelumanga	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900019901					
	H C Phani Siva Teja	Son		23		Male	66520101900019902					
200	P.Anand	Employee	01/08/1987	31	6	Male	66520101900020000	100577	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	D Sowjanya	Spouse		25		Female	66520101900020001					
	P Aadya	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900020002					
201	Devabattula Jhansi Rani	Employee	02/06/1984	34	8	Female	66520101900020100	100585	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Garikipati Maruthi	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900020101					
	Garikipati Poojitha Valli	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900020102					
202	M Tanuja	Employee	30/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900020200	100593	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	K Rajendra Prasad	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900020201					
	K Nitiksha	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900020202					
203	Kunderu Anthamma Devi	Employee	10/02/1976	43	0	Female	66520101900020300	100289	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kunderu Sai Kumar	Son		21		Male	66520101900020301					
204	Ch Venkata Nancharamma	Employee	12/08/1961	57	6	Female	66520101900020400	100250	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Ch.Siva Sankar	Son		27		Male	66520101900020401					
	Ch.Yedukondalu	Son		26		Male	66520101900020402					
205	O. Sandhya	Employee	22/01/1985	34	1	Female	66520101900020500	100736	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
		Spouse					66520101900020501					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	O. Sri Hari Bala Krishna			34		Male						
	O. Sathvik	Son		12		Male	66520101900020502					
	O. Ruthvik	Son		6		Male	66520101900020503					
206	K Devendra Rao	Employee	25/09/1963	55	5	Male	66520101900020600	100091	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	K Sobharani	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900020601					
	K Mani Harshitha	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900020602					
	K Sri Kanksha Manaswini	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900020603					
207	Kalyani Borra	Employee	22/07/1990	28	7	Female	66520101900020700	100640	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Srinivasarao Yarlagadda	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900020701					
	Krithika Yarlagadda	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900020702					
208	B Sree Lakshmi	Employee	06/08/1985	33	6	Female	66520101900020800	100422	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	J V G S Adinarayana	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900020801					
	J Sai Sreenidhi	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900020802					
209	G Prasantha Lakshmi	Employee	24/08/1982	36	6	Female	66520101900020900	100414	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	D Subrahmanya Sastry	Spouse		40		Male	66520101900020901					
	D H Naga Hansuja	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900020902					
	D H Naga Chandana	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900020903					
210	Ch Vijetha	Employee	24/04/1983	35	10	Female	66520101900021000	100666	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	G Vijayasagar	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900021001					
	G Praisya Veronica	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900021002					
	G Varshil Sagar	Son		6		Male	66520101900021003					
211	G Sirisha	Employee	27/07/1987	31	7	Female	66520101900021100	100538	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mande Ramesh	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900021101					
	Mande Harshith	Son		3		Male	66520101900021102					
	Mande Haswika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900021103					
212	Gorla Srinivasa Rao	Employee	07/07/1990	28	7	Male	66520101900021200	100753	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Rani S	Spouse		27		Female	66520101900021201					
213	P V Venkateswara Rao	Employee	05/08/1974	44	6	Male	66520101900021300	100397	Others	300000	2	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	P Nagulu	Spouse		42		Female	66520101900021301					
	P Seetha Mahalakshmi	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900021302					
214	Shaik Mastan Vali	Employee	16/06/1969	49	8	Male	66520101900021400	100122	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Shaik Roxana	Spouse		38		Female	66520101900021401					
	Shaik Shabbana	Daughter		20		Female	66520101900021402					
	Shaik Shaffiqu	Son		18		Male	66520101900021403					
215	Daravathu.Suguna	Employee	21/01/1988	31	1	Female	66520101900021500	100671	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Bhukya.Yesu Babu Nayak	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900021501					
	Bhukya.Akshitha	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900021502					
	Bhukya.Sathvika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900021503					
216	Sivarathri Ram Sankar	Employee	07/04/1985	33	10	Male	66520101900021600	100647	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Varati Karuna	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900021601					
	Sivarathri Yoshith Virat	Son		1		Male	66520101900021602					
217	Akkineni.Anjaneya Prasad	Employee	19/06/1972	46	8	Male	66520101900021700	100708	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Akkineni.Sujatha	Spouse		36		Female	66520101900021701					
	Akkineni.Bhanu Anish	Son		17		Male	66520101900021702					
	Akkineni.Deepesh	Son		14		Male	66520101900021703					
218	Talluri Usha Jyothi	Employee	16/08/1981	37	6	Female	66520101900021800	100377	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Bollineni Tanmai Sri	Daughter		12		Female	66520101900021801					
219	Nagandla Venkata Subbarao	Employee	15/08/1969	49	6	Male	66520101900021900	100543	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Nagandla Krishnaveni	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900021901					
	Nagandla Krishna Sai Keerthan	Son		17		Male	66520101900021902					
220	Arun Chekuri	Employee	21/07/1989	29	7	Male	66520101900022000	100732	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Adusumilli Divya Madhuri	Spouse		24		Female	66520101900022001					
221	Marni Manga Lakshmi	Employee	20/06/1975	43	8	Female	66520101900022100	100567	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Rayala Nageswararao	Spouse		52		Male	66520101900022101					
	Rayala Sarath	Son		24		Male	66520101900022102					
	Rayala Bharath	Son		23		Male	66520101900022103					
222	Ravuri Nageswararao	Employee	11/03/1977	41	11	Male	66520101900022200	100770	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Ravuri Venkatamma	Spouse		33		Female	66520101900022201					
	Ravuri Swapna	Daughter		14		Female	66520101900022202					
223	Mogilipuvvu Krishnarao	Employee	04/04/1988	30	10	Male	66520101900022300	100668	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Mogilipuvvu Neelima Rani	Spouse		22		Female	66520101900022301					
	Mogilipuvvu Yeswanth	Son		2		Male	66520101900022302					
	Mogilipuvvu Yakshith	Son		1		Male	66520101900022303					
224	Agiripalli Venkata Rangaiah	Employee	14/08/1967	51	6	Male	66520101900022400	100271	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Agiripalli Lakshmi	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900022401					
	Agiripalli Balaji	Son		26		Male	66520101900022402					
	Agiripalli Venkata Sai Krishna	Son		25		Male	66520101900022403					
225	Mukkamala Venkata Raman	Employee	26/06/1975	43	8	Male	66520101900022500	100180	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M Shailaja Rama Lakshmi	Spouse		36		Female	66520101900022501					
	M Radha Sri	Daughter		13		Female	66520101900022502					
	M Satya Aditya Radha Krishna	Son		9		Male	66520101900022503					
226	Vadakattu Deepika Rani	Employee	06/01/1985	34	1	Female	66520101900022600	100588	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	D V P Nageswara Rao	Spouse		41		Male	66520101900022601					
	D Venkata Bhanu Sri Veda	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900022602					
	D Venkata Revanth	Son		6		Male	66520101900022603					
227	Kommu Vijay Manohar	Employee	15/07/1988	30	7	Male	66520101900022700	100628	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	K Keethi Priya	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900022701					
	K Saarika	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900022702					
228	Kolli Kishore	Employee	31/07/1984	34	7	Male	66520101900022800	100389	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	K Hema Kumari	Spouse		24		Female	66520101900022801					
	K Prajwal	Son		1		Male	66520101900022802					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
229	Lanka Kalyani	Employee	06/12/1983	35	2	Female	66520101900022900	100554	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	R.V.B.Subramanya Sarma	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900022901					
230	Anne Ramya Krishna	Employee	06/06/1989	29	8	Female	66520101900023000	100421	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Tulimelli Daiva Kiran Paul	Spouse		29		Male	66520101900023001					
231	Kanakamedala Amarendra Prasad	Employee	08/06/1961	57	8	Male	66520101900023100	100111	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kanakamedala Vijaya Lakshmi	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900023101					
	Kanakamedala Dharma Tej	Son		26		Male	66520101900023102					
	Kanakamedala Tharun Tej	Son		22		Male	66520101900023103					
232	Mallela Krishna Ganesh	Employee	08/05/1987	31	9	Male	66520101900023200	100622	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mallela Venkata Naga Sravya Indrani	Spouse		22		Female	66520101900023201					
233	Y.Naga Mahalakshmi	Employee	19/07/1988	30	7	Female	66520101900023300	100513	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	M.Vital Amarnath	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900023301					
	M.Vital Vaibhav	Son		6		Male	66520101900023302					
	M.Vithoba Samyuktha	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900023303					
234	Maddela Ashok Babu	Employee	06/04/1975	43	10	Male	66520101900023400	100194	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Maddela Gowri	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900023401					
	Maddela Anil Babu	Son		19		Male	66520101900023402					
235	Vemula Poornachandra Rao	Employee	10/06/1978	40	8	Male	66520101900023500	100722	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Vemula Lakshmi Kumari	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900023501					
	Vemula Durga Prasad	Son		15		Male	66520101900023502					
	Vemula Devi Sree	Daughter		13		Female	66520101900023503					
236	Murugudu Srinivasa Rao	Employee	20/06/1970	48	8	Male	66520101900023600	100767	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Murugudu Lakshmi Kumari	Spouse		40		Female	66520101900023601					
	Murugudu Venkata Ramana	Son		20		Male	66520101900023602					
237	Kagita Rama Krishna	Employee	22/06/1972	46	8	Male	66520101900023700	100015	Others	300000	3	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kagita Vijetha	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900023701					
	Kagita Mokshita Ram Krishna	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900023702					
	Kagita Reshmitha Ramakrishna	Daughter		12		Female	66520101900023703					
238	Madiri Madhavi Latha	Employee	04/08/1993	25	6	Female	66520101900023800	100704	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Madiri Naga Raju	Spouse		59		Male	66520101900023801					
239	Burre Venkateswara Rao	Employee	01/07/1989	29	8	Male	66520101900023900	100646	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Burre Mounika	Spouse		22		Female	66520101900023901					
	Burre Shreyans	Son		1		Male	66520101900023902					
240	Jujjavarapu Yahoshuva	Employee	30/03/1964	54	11	Male	66520101900024000	100503	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Jujjavarapu Annamani	Spouse		49		Female	66520101900024001					
	Jujjavarapu Abhishek	Son		23		Male	66520101900024002					
	Jujjavarapu Vivek Varma	Son		25		Male	66520101900024003					
241	Borukati Srinivasamma	Employee	27/05/1969	49	9	Female	66520101900024100	100494	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Mahali Yasaswi	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900024101					
	Mahali Hemapriya	Daughter		13		Female	66520101900024102					
242	Goriparthi Kanakadurga	Employee	09/08/1991	27	6	Female	66520101900024200	100740	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Thota Subrahmanyam	Spouse		35		Male	66520101900024201					
	Thota Rishi Sai	Son		2		Male	66520101900024202					
243	Matta Girija Siva Deepthi	Employee	30/07/1988	30	7	Female	66520101900024300	100693	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Lukka Vengalarao	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900024301					
	Lukka Kundana Sri	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900024302					
244	Munukoti Nagaraju	Employee	10/05/1961	57	9	Male	66520101900024400	100112	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Munukoti Lakshmi	Spouse		53		Female	66520101900024401					
245	Ratnam Naga Chandana	Employee	02/05/1986	32	9	Female	66520101900024500	100403	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tangellamudi Sekhar Babu	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900024501					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Yeva Tangellamudi	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900024502					
	Tangellamudi Bilva Preetha	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900024503					
246	Bobba Veena	Employee	01/08/1986	32	6	Female	66520101900024600	100592	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Vemulapalli Venkata Sambasiva Rao	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900024601					
	Vemulapalli Likhila Siri	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900024602					
	Vemulapalli Geetansh	Son		1		Male	66520101900024603					
247	Mohammad Shahedha Parveen	Employee	01/03/1989	30	0	Female	66520101900024700	100672	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Sk Abdul Saleem Basha	Spouse		29		Male	66520101900024701					
	Sk Sana Sahira	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900024702					
248	Koganti Venkata Subbarao	Employee	12/09/1961	57	5	Male	66520101900024800	100559	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Koganti Lakshmi	Spouse		47		Female	66520101900024801					
	Koganti Neeraja	Daughter		16		Female	66520101900024802					
249	Medavarapu Rama Devi	Employee	04/07/1986	32	7	Female	66520101900024900	100580	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Bonepalli Dinesh Kumar	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900024901					
	Bonepalli Thaneesh	Son		6		Male	66520101900024902					
250	Hsvssd Niharika Telu	Employee	22/08/1992	26	6	Female	66520101900025000	100752	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Marrapu Pratap Kumar	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900025001					
	Marrapu Punarvika	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900025002					
251	Unnam Subbarao	Employee	21/02/1964	55	0	Male	66520101900025100	100235	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tatikonda Padma	Spouse		47		Female	66520101900025101					
252	V V L Satya Kumar	Employee	27/08/1980	38	6	Male	66520101900025200	100283	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	M Savithri Devi	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900025201					
	V Yogansh	Son		11		Male	66520101900025202					
	V Maneesh	Son		5		Male	66520101900025203					
253	R Satyanarayana	Employee	03/01/1985	34	1	Male	66520101900025300	100605	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Y Prema Latha	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900025301					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
254	G Malleswari	Employee	05/01/1983	36	1	Female	66520101900025400	100506	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	G Nageswara Rao	Spouse		42		Male	66520101900025401					
	G Jeshwanth	Son		10		Male	66520101900025402					
	G Swetha	Daughter		5		Female	66520101900025403					
255	Katuri Miriya Egla	Employee	14/04/1983	35	10	Female	66520101900025500	100555	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	A David Raju	Spouse		35		Male	66520101900025501					
	A Amulya Sharon	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900025502					
256	E Naga Kumari	Employee	15/08/1971	47	6	Female	66520101900025600	100679	Others	300000	0	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
257	Rangaseeli Ram Babu	Employee	29/05/1976	42	9	Male	66520101900025700	100116	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Rangaseeli Lakshmi	Spouse		35		Female	66520101900025701					
	Rangaseeli Kavyanjali	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900025702					
	Rangaseeli Geethanjali	Daughter		13		Female	66520101900025703					
258	Mohammad Jareena	Employee	13/11/1989	29	3	Female	66520101900025800	100405	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mohammad Usman	Spouse		31		Male	66520101900025801					
	Mohammad Affan	Son		1		Male	66520101900025802					
259	Yarlagadda Preethi	Employee	11/04/1984	34	10	Female	66520101900025900	100643	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Meruga Sai Ram	Spouse		37		Male	66520101900025901					
	Meruga Vaibhav Naga Sai	Son		1		Male	66520101900025902					
	Meruga Varnika Naga Sai	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900025903					
260	Maddula Naga Venkata Kiranmai	Employee	25/07/1984	34	7	Female	66520101900026000	100596	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Pasumarthi Uma Maheswara Rao	Spouse		41		Male	66520101900026001					
	Pasumarthi Venkata Sai Spandana	Daughter		13		Female	66520101900026002					
	Pasumarthi Venkata Sai Keerthana	Daughter		10		Female	66520101900026003					
261	Anumala Naga Bhargavi	Employee	14/08/1988	30	6	Female	66520101900026100	100413	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Repalle Gopi Krishna	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900026101					
262	Shaik Haseena Begum	Employee	12/04/1971	47	10	Female	66520101900026200	100501	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Sm Asif Pasha	Spouse		53		Male	66520101900026201					
	Shaik Karimun Paroshi	Daughter		21		Female	66520101900026202					
263	Basu Sai Babu	Employee	15/06/1959	59	8	Male	66520101900026300	100195	Others	300000	0	
264	Talasila Koteswara Rao	Employee	15/06/1970	48	8	Male	66520101900026400	100268	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Talasila Madhavi	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900026401					
	Talasila Phalguni Lakshmi	Daughter		12		Female	66520101900026402					
265	Putla Vijaya Kumari	Employee	20/08/1968	50	6	Female	66520101900026500	100502	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Putla Sunadara Suvarnaraju	Spouse		53		Male	66520101900026501					
	Putla Neeraja	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900026502					
	Putla Dhanasree	Daughter		23		Female	66520101900026503					
266	Devarapalli Veera Venkata Parasuramaih	Employee	04/05/1975	43	9	Male	66520101900026600	100396	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Devarapalli Siva Leela	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900026601					
	Devarapalli Varsha	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900026602					
	Devarapalli Vamsi Krishna	Son		14		Male	66520101900026603					
267	Kolliseti Gowri Priyanka	Employee	27/11/1990	28	3	Female	66520101900026700	100742	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Alavala Siva Sankar	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900026701					
	Teja Sai Lakshmi Chandana Alavala	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900026702					
268	Eede Veera Raghavulu	Employee	13/07/1958	60	7	Male	66520101900026800	100257	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Eede Ankamma	Spouse		55		Female	66520101900026801					
	Eede Amarnath	Son		28		Male	66520101900026802					
	Eede Thatha Satyavathi	Daughter	12/03/1988	30	11	Female	66520101900026803					
269	T. Vasavi Kumari	Employee	28/11/1973	45	3	Female	66520101900026900	100391	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	T. Satyanarayana	Spouse		49		Male	66520101900026901					
	T.R.Samyuktha	Daughter		20		Female	66520101900026902					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
270	Ch. Bhanusha	Employee	20/12/1989	29	2	Female	66520101900027000	100616	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	G. Peddi Reddy	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900027001					
	G. Pranathi	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900027002					
271	R. Vani Bai	Employee	03/07/1987	31	7	Female	66520101900027100	100645	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	L. Kishan	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900027101					
	L.Pranavi	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900027102					
	L.Maanvitha	Daughter		3		Female	66520101900027103					
272	A Sitha Rama Sarma	Employee	25/03/1972	46	11	Male	66520101900027200	100689	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	A. Sreedevi	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900027201					
	A. Sai Haranath	Son		21		Male	66520101900027202					
	A. Girija Suma	Daughter		18		Female	66520101900027203					
273	Ch. Jaya Lakshmi	Employee	20/06/1985	33	8	Female	66520101900027300	100485	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	K. Kiran Kumar	Spouse		37		Male	66520101900027301					
	K. Priyanshu	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900027302					
274	L.Durga Bhavani	Employee	01/02/1988	31	0	Female	66520101900027400	100662	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	K. Sudhakar	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900027401					
	K. Sonalika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900027402					
275	Moka Naga Lakshmi	Employee	14/06/1982	36	8	Female	66520101900027500	100419	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Jupudi Naga Santosh Kiran	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900027501					
	Jupudi Yeshwin	Son		4		Male	66520101900027502					
276	Parameswari Uppe	Employee	24/02/1988	31	0	Female	66520101900027600	100674	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Avanigadda Venkata Ramesh	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900027601					
	Avanigadda Nihitha	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900027602					
	Avanigadda Sumithmani	Son		4		Male	66520101900027603					
277	Vinnakota Durga Siva Veera Babu	Employee	09/09/1988	30	5	Male	66520101900027700	100595	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Vinnakota Priya Darsini	Spouse		24		Female	66520101900027701					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
278	Ganta Venkata Bhagya Lakshmi	Employee	14/05/1976	42	9	Female	66520101900027800	100775	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Nadella Bhanu Subbaraya Chowdary	Spouse		48		Male	66520101900027801					
	Nadella Taraka Rama Sai	Son		13		Male	66520101900027802					
279	Ahmad Khan	Employee	27/05/1987	31	9	Male	66520101900027900	100560	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mohammad Azeema	Spouse		31		Female	66520101900027901					
280	Nvd Prasad	Employee	20/09/1986	32	5	Male	66520101900028000	100678	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	N Hemalatha	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900028001					
	N Hiranmai	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900028002					
281	Vasundhara Devi Koduri	Employee	12/06/1983	35	8	Female	66520101900028100	100586	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Tappita Naga Bhushan	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900028101					
282	Shaik Hussainbee	Employee	06/07/1986	32	7	Female	66520101900028200	100651	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	M Jamal	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900028201					
	M Nikhat	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900028202					
283	Rajulapati Dhana Lakshmi	Employee	10/08/1972	46	6	Female	66520101900028300	100492	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Rajulapati Hima Sekhar	Spouse		23		Male	66520101900028301					
284	Bandikolla Viswa Sowjanya	Employee	19/02/1970	49	0	Female	66520101900028400	100719	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Chigurupati William Henry	Spouse		55		Male	66520101900028401					
	Chigurupati Mounica	Daughter		25		Female	66520101900028402					
	Chigurupati Shanika	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900028403					
285	Thota Sruthi	Employee	24/07/1991	27	7	Female	66520101900028500	100720	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Bade Vinay	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900028501					
	Bade Jhaswin Chandra	Son		1		Male	66520101900028502					
286	Jakkam Jyothsna	Employee	14/04/1990	28	10	Female	66520101900028600	100602	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Gosala Kusuma Kumar	Spouse		33		Male	66520101900028601					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Gosala Anoop	Son		2		Male	66520101900028602					
	Gosala Maneeth	Son		1		Male	66520101900028603					
287	R.V..V.Umamaheswara Rao	Employee	05/10/1977	41	4	Male	66520101900028700	100716	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Rachabathula Nagakanya Padmavathi	Spouse		24		Female	66520101900028701					
	Rachabathula Ushasri Durga	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900028702					
	Rachabathula Tejaswi	Daughter		4		Female	66520101900028703					
288	Perni Suresh Babu	Employee	15/07/1977	41	7	Male	66520101900028800	100549	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Perni Jhansi Kalpana	Spouse		38		Female	66520101900028801					
	Perni Charansri Sai	Son		15		Male	66520101900028802					
	Perni Varunsri Sai	Son		12		Male	66520101900028803					
289	P Balakumari	Employee	05/04/1959	59	10	Female	66520101900028900	100251	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Mohana Murali	Son		28		Male	66520101900028901					
290	A.Alexander	Employee	15/02/1965	54	0	Male	66520101900029000	100073	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	A.Venkateswaramma	Spouse		50		Female	66520101900029001					
	A.Prasanna Kumar	Son		28		Male	66520101900029002					
291	P.J.S.Prabhakar	Employee	28/01/1967	52	1	Male	66520101900029100	100009	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P.M.K.Florence	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900029101					
	P.Nitin Paul	Son		24		Male	66520101900029102					
	P.Niruth Paul	Son		23		Male	66520101900029103					
292	V.Niranjani	Employee	07/05/1968	50	9	Female	66520101900029200	100006	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	V.Venkata Satyanarayana	Spouse		55		Male	66520101900029201					
	V.Bala Sai Mohith	Son		21		Male	66520101900029202					
	V.Bala Naga Haneesh	Son		21		Male	66520101900029203					
293	B Ganesh Kumar	Employee	21/05/1984	34	9	Male	66520101900029300	100383	Others	300000	0	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P Phani Krishna	Employee	07/03/1989	29	11	Male	66520101900029400	100480	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P Sri Kavya	Spouse		20		Female	66520101900029401					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	P Saanvika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900029402					
295	A.Syam Manohar	Employee	13/09/1966	52	5	Male	66520101900029500	100010	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	A.Siva Parvathi	Spouse		42		Female	66520101900029501					
	A.Sarika	Daughter		20		Female	66520101900029502					
	A.Triveni	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900029503					
296	V.Madhavi Krishna	Employee	27/07/1976	42	7	Female	66520101900029600	100110	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	T.V.Seshagiri Rao	Spouse		47		Male	66520101900029601					
	T.Pragna	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900029602					
297	Sk.Khasimsyed	Employee	08/06/1965	53	8	Male	66520101900029700	100189	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Gulab Khanam	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900029701					
298	J.Veera Swamy	Employee	08/05/1975	43	9	Male	66520101900029800	100265	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	J.Subhashini	Spouse		39		Female	66520101900029801					
	J.Eswari Naga Sai	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900029802					
	J.Charan Sai	Son		14		Male	66520101900029803					
299	T. Premeswara Rao	Employee	15/12/1972	46	2	Male	66520101900029900	100260	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	T.Rama Devi	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900029901					
	T.Mounika	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900029902					
300	R.S.B.T.Sundari	Employee	01/03/1989	30	0	Female	66520101900030000	100637	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P.V.V.K.Anjaneyulu	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900030001					
	P.Poorna Karthikeya Krishna Prasad	Son		3		Male	66520101900030002					
	P.Leela Shanmukh	Son		1		Male	66520101900030003					
301	Polukonda Venkata Subbarao	Employee	10/12/1963	55	2	Male	66520101900030100	100241	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Polukonda Venkata Kumari	Spouse		48		Female	66520101900030101					
	Polukonda Anil Kumar	Son		27		Male	66520101900030102					
302	Paruchuri Chandrakanth	Employee	14/07/1979	39	7	Male	66520101900030200	100731	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Paruchuri Anusha	Spouse		33		Female	66520101900030201					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
303	Paruchuri Yogendranath	Son		10		Male	66520101900030202					
	Paruchuri Kaavya Sri	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900030203					
	Nannapaneni Ranga Babu	Employee	10/05/1971	47	9	Male	66520101900030300	100008	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Nannapaneni Swathi	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900030301					
	Nannapaneni Sneha	Daughter		16		Female	66520101900030302					
	Nannapaneni Lakshmi Manikanta	Son		7		Male	66520101900030303					
304	Sajja Vijayudu	Employee	20/06/1961	57	8	Male	66520101900030400	100051	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	S.Lalitha Kumari	Spouse		49		Female	66520101900030401					
305	M.K.Swarna Latha	Employee	22/09/1961	57	5	Female	66520101900030500	100193	Others	300000	0	
306	Konduru Ramesh	Employee	30/11/1988	30	3	Male	66520101900030600	100474	Others	300000	0	
	Lanka.Balaji	Employee	08/02/1973	46	0	Male	66520101900030700	100495	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Lanka Venkata Lakshmi	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900030701					
	Lanka Pavan Kumar	Son		19		Male	66520101900030702					
	Lanka Sai Jyothirmayai	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900030703					
308	Moturi . Venkatesh	Employee	13/05/1988	30	9	Male	66520101900030800	100615	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P.Chandra Kumari	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900030801					
	Moturi.Theerthana	Daughter		6		Female	66520101900030802					
	Mouri.Venkata Housith Kumar	Son		3		Male	66520101900030803					
309	Pendem.Sireesha	Employee	20/08/1989	29	6	Female	66520101900030900	100490	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Gaddam.Lakshmi Narayana	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900030901					
	Gaddam.Hothasri Hemansha	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900030902					
	Gaddam.Poshika	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900030903					
310	Mohammad.Razia Sultana	Employee	19/10/1993	25	4	Female	66520101900031000	100796	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Shaik.Ismail	Spouse		35		Male	66520101900031001					
311	Randi Narayana Rao	Employee	09/08/1961	57	6	Male	66520101900031100	100190	Others	300000	1	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Randi Bhavani	Spouse		48		Female	66520101900031101					
312	Challagulla Venkateswara Rao	Employee	06/05/1970	48	9	Male	66520101900031200	100569	Others	300000	3	
	Challagulla Lakshmi Radhika	Spouse		38		Female	66520101900031201					
	Challagulla Nithish	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900031202					
	Challagulla Jaswanth	Son		16		Male	66520101900031203					
313	Janjanam Venkata Sambasiva Prasad	Employee	11/05/1965	53	9	Male	66520101900031300	100545	Others	300000	3	
	Janjanam Rama Tulasi	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900031301					
	Janjanam Puradar Sai Surya Krishna	Son		19		Male	66520101900031302					
	Janjanam Thanusha	Daughter		17		Female	66520101900031303					
314	Chitala Ramadevi	Employee	06/05/1983	35	9	Female	66520101900031400	100563	Others	300000	2	
	Jaldu Kalyan Chakravarthi	Spouse		45		Male	66520101900031401					
	Jaldu Srivani	Daughter		14		Female	66520101900031402					
315	Pinniboina Siva Nagaraju	Employee	25/06/1986	32	8	Male	66520101900031500	100618	Others	300000	2	
	Koppula Renuka Sowjanya	Spouse		26		Female	66520101900031501					
	Pinniboina Vedansh Krishna	Son		1		Male	66520101900031502					
316	Tarigoppala Siva Sankararao	Employee	18/06/1965	53	8	Male	66520101900031600	100520	Others	300000	2	
	Tarigoppala Rani	Spouse		50		Female	66520101900031601					
	Tarigoppala Nithin Kumar	Son		20		Male	66520101900031602					
317	Jujjavarapu Sanjeevarao	Employee	18/06/1957	61	8	Male	66520101900031700	100237	Others	300000	1	
	Jujjavarapu Achamma	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900031701					
318	Jonuboina Sreenivasa	Employee	15/05/1989	29	9	Male	66520101900031800	100432	Others	300000	1	
	Kurakula Uma	Spouse		18		Female	66520101900031801					
319	Daggumilli Pedda Chandra Sekhara Rao	Employee	15/11/1967	51	3	Male	66520101900031900	100118	Others	300000	3	
	Daggumilli Lakshmi Rajini	Spouse		37		Female	66520101900031901					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Kumari											
	Daggumilli Niharika	Daughter		14		Female	66520101900031902					
	Daggumilli Lasya Naga Kumari	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900031903					
320	Kunapareddy Jalajakshi	Employee	03/04/1962	56	10	Female	66520101900032000	100276	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kunapareddy Sesi Kumar	Son		23		Male	66520101900032001					
321	Katta Madhavi	Employee	09/08/1974	44	6	Female	66520101900032100	100280	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Katta Veera Venkata Siva Prasad	Son		24		Male	66520101900032101					
322	Potharlanka Rama Kumari	Employee	21/07/1974	44	7	Female	66520101900032200	100696	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Vinnakota Rama Krishna	Spouse		50		Male	66520101900032201					
	Vinnakota Sahithya	Daughter		19		Female	66520101900032202					
	Vinnakota Navya Vamshy	Daughter		18		Female	66520101900032203					
323	Kantheti Jaya Prakash	Employee	25/12/1975	43	2	Male	66520101900032300	100479	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kantheti Kalyani	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900032301					
	Kantheti Gagan	Son		12		Male	66520101900032302					
	Kantheti Vinay Tejas	Son		2		Male	66520101900032303					
324	Meravathu Venkateswarlu	Employee	01/07/1985	33	8	Male	66520101900032400	100469	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Meravathu Lakshmitirupathamma	Spouse		28		Female	66520101900032401					
	Meravathu Somasekhara Harshavardhan	Son		3		Male	66520101900032402					
	Meravathu Tejmanohar	Son		2		Male	66520101900032403					
325	Tanuri Seetharamarau	Employee	13/05/1980	38	9	Male	66520101900032500	100381	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Tanuri Bullemma	Spouse		32		Female	66520101900032501					
	Tanuri Deepika	Daughter		11		Female	66520101900032502					
	Tanuri Neelima	Daughter		10		Female	66520101900032503					
326	Pogiri Sudharani	Employee	21/06/1989	29	8	Female	66520101900032600	100633	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No		Remarks			
	Kotnana Sivakumar	Spouse		30		Male	66520101900032601					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
327	Puli Usha	Employee	10/06/1988	30	8	Female	66520101900032700	100553	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Chevuri Anil Kumar	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900032701					
	Chevuri Maneswar	Son		1		Male	66520101900032702					
328	Pingala Ramireddy	Employee	11/06/1966	52	8	Male	66520101900032800	100505	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Emani Venkayamma	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900032801					
	Pingala Saiteja Reddy	Son		18		Male	66520101900032802					
	Pingala Gangabhavani	Daughter		15		Female	66520101900032803					
329	M Sowmya	Employee	24/05/1986	32	9	Female	66520101900032900	100435	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	M Mithul Venkata Krishna	Son		8		Male	66520101900032901					
330	Prasangi Deepika	Employee	14/08/1984	34	6	Female	66520101900033000	100489	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Boddu Varma Naga Bushanam	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900033001					
	Boddu Yeshwin Srinivas Varma	Son		4		Male	66520101900033002					
	Boddu Viviktha Varma	Daughter		1		Female	66520101900033003					
331	Pedarla Naga Lakshmi	Employee	11/07/1981	37	7	Female	66520101900033100	100394	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Bobba Venkata Suresh Kumar	Spouse		43		Male	66520101900033101					
	Bobba Devi Sri Siddhartha	Son		16		Male	66520101900033102					
332	Emmanuel Prakash Yellay	Employee	11/05/1989	29	9	Male	66520101900033200	100687	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Singavarapu Manasa	Spouse		25		Female	66520101900033201					
333	Ramisetty Kusuma Komali	Employee	02/03/1985	33	11	Female	66520101900033300	100650	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Suresh Kumar Kunapu Reddy	Spouse		36		Male	66520101900033301					
	K Jeevan Sathvick	Son		7		Male	66520101900033302					
	K Vinay Kumar	Son		3		Male	66520101900033303					
334	Borra Pavani	Employee	01/06/1985	33	9	Female	66520101900033400	100800	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Komati Kiran Kumar	Spouse		43		Male	66520101900033401					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
	Komati Durga Sri Charan Chowdary	Son		12		Male	66520101900033402					
335	Mallampalli Venkata Naga Rani	Employee	06/11/1982	36	3	Female	66520101900033500	100393	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Chinchinada Gopi Nath	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900033501					
	Chinchinada Mahanya	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900033502					
	Chinchinada Jai Tej	Son		7		Male	66520101900033503					
336	Ganisetti Surya Prakasa Rao	Employee	09/11/1962	56	3	Male	66520101900033600	100092	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ganisetti Sree Kamala	Spouse		52		Female	66520101900033601					
337	Veera Anu Ramya Vemula	Employee	15/02/1990	29	0	Female	66520101900033700	100649	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Parise Leela Krishna	Spouse		28		Male	66520101900033701					
338	Matlapudi Anjaneyulu	Employee	13/05/1965	53	9	Male	66520101900033800	100101	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	M Kamakshi	Spouse		46		Female	66520101900033801					
	M Baby Jhansi Lakshmi	Daughter		22		Female	66520101900033802					
	M N V D Sai Krishna	Son		19		Male	66520101900033803					
339	Ch. Rambabu	Employee	02/08/1971	47	6	Male	66520101900033900	100114	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch.Vani	Spouse		43		Female	66520101900033901					
	Ch.N.V.S.Anitha	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900033902					
	Ch.V.N.S.Avinash	Son		24		Male	66520101900033903					
340	S V D Prasad	Employee	10/05/1963	55	9	Male	66520101900034000	100245	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	S Chilakamma	Spouse		46		Female	66520101900034001					
	S Aruna Kumari	Daughter		30		Female	66520101900034002					
341	Pandi Chaitanya	Employee	20/06/1981	37	8	Male	66520101900034100	100286	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	P Prathima	Spouse		34		Female	66520101900034101					
	P Aradhya	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900034102					
342	Suravarapu Veerabhadra Rao	Employee	23/05/1960	58	9	Male	66520101900034200	100398	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	S Venkata Ramanamma	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900034201					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
343	Kondaveeti Sudheer	Employee	26/06/1989	29	8	Male	66520101900034300	100463	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Chitturi Pavani	Spouse		29		Female	66520101900034301					
344	Kanupuri Sudheer Chakra	Employee	01/08/1987	31	6	Male	66520101900034400	100660	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kanupuri Alexandra	Spouse		29		Female	66520101900034401					
	Kanupuri Ayan Alexander	Son		1		Male	66520101900034402					
345	Rayapati Divya Chowdary	Employee	23/05/1992	26	9	Female	66520101900034500	100685	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Sadineedi Satish Chowdary	Spouse		28		Male	66520101900034501					
346	Nandipu Anusha	Employee	26/02/1990	29	0	Female	66520101900034600	100741	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Jijjuvarapu Rama Krishna	Spouse		29		Male	66520101900034601					
	Jijjuvarapu Riyansika	Daughter		2		Female	66520101900034602					
347	E.N.V Ramesh	Employee	27/07/1975	43	7	Male	66520101900034700	100263	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch.Radhika	Spouse		37		Female	66520101900034701					
	E.Lasya Priya	Daughter		11		Female	66520101900034702					
	E.Harini	Daughter		8		Female	66520101900034703					
348	Bathula Narendra Kumar	Employee	07/03/1972	46	11	Male	66520101900034800	100518	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Bathula Vijayalakshmi	Spouse		41		Female	66520101900034801					
349	Tammana Pratima Kumari	Employee	11/07/1988	30	7	Female	66520101900034900	100486	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Netti Chiranjeevi	Spouse		38		Male	66520101900034901					
	Netti Navya Sree	Daughter		7		Female	66520101900034902					
350	Mopidevi Bhargavi	Employee	23/06/1987	31	8	Female	66520101900035000	100581	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Kokkiligadda Mastan Rao	Spouse		32		Male	66520101900035001					
351	K.Venkata Ramana	Employee	10/06/1965	53	8	Male	66520101900035100	100254	Others	300000	3	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	K.Alielumangamma	Spouse		44		Female	66520101900035101					
	K.Jayasree	Son		26		Male	66520101900035102					
	K.V.S.Sai Kumar	Daughter		24		Female	66520101900035103					

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
366	Kolluri Vinay Kumar	Employee	22/02/1986	33	0	Male	66520101900036600	100734	Others	300000	0	
367	Thota Srivalli	Employee	30/08/1994	24	6	Female	66520101900036700	100812	Others	300000	0	
368	Nalluri Bhanu Teja	Employee	17/05/1995	23	9	Male	66520101900036800	100814	Others	300000	0	
369	A Dhana Sri	Employee	21/04/1995	23	10	Female	66520101900036900	100792	Others	300000	0	
370	R Anusha	Employee	18/08/1992	26	6	Female	66520101900037000	100772	Others	300000	0	
371	Jakkaula Samathej	Employee	03/08/1988	30	6	Male	66520101900037100	100669	Others	300000	0	
372	Udayagiri Vidya Rani	Employee	05/07/1991	27	7	Female	66520101900037200	100683	Others	300000	0	
373	Kuthadi Swapna	Employee	16/08/1995	23	6	Female	66520101900037300	100758	Others	300000	0	
374	Sai Kumar Vadlamudi	Employee	21/10/1988	30	4	Male	66520101900037400	100713	Others	300000	0	
375	Kunapareddy Kusuma	Employee	08/07/1994	24	7	Female	66520101900037500	100804	Others	300000	0	
376	Bavireddy Durga Manikanta Teja	Employee	26/04/1995	23	10	Male	66520101900037600	100818	Others	300000	0	
377	Pagadala Sri Lakshmi	Employee	26/08/1990	28	6	Female	66520101900037700	100677	Others	300000	0	
378	Maddi Geetha Madhuri	Employee	20/05/1996	22	9	Female	66520101900037800	100813	Others	300000	0	
379	Tumati Vamsi Krishna	Employee	27/04/1990	28	10	Male	66520101900037900	100707	Others	300000	0	
380	Hanna.Uppuluri	Employee	28/12/1989	29	2	Female	66520101900038000	100702	Others	300000	0	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
381	Kethavath.Swetha	Employee	21/06/1995	23	8	Female	66520101900038100	100807	Others	300000	0	
382	Salma Sultana Syed	Employee	20/02/1990	29	0	Female	66520101900038200	100404	Others	300000	0	
383	M Lakshmi Tulasi	Employee	08/02/1965	54	0	Female	66520101900038300	100512	Others	300000	0	
384	Ch Lakshmi Bhavani	Employee	10/08/1994	24	6	Female	66520101900038400	100773	Others	300000	0	
385	D Sri Venu Gopal	Employee	03/08/1995	23	6	Male	66520101900038500	100811	Others	300000	0	
386	Leela Prasad Bodavula	Employee	22/03/1987	31	11	Male	66520101900038600	100530	Others	300000	0	
387	Sai Krishna Undavalli	Employee	20/08/1990	28	6	Male	66520101900038700	100682	Others	300000	0	
388	Manda Veeraveni	Employee	15/05/1989	29	9	Female	66520101900038800	100601	Others	300000	0	
389	Dadiga Pratyusha	Employee	02/08/1992	26	6	Female	66520101900038900	100765	Others	300000	0	
390	Nainavarapu Harisha	Employee	08/12/1993	25	2	Female	66520101900039000	100785	Others	300000	0	
391	Peetha Harshitha	Employee	08/05/1996	22	9	Female	66520101900039100	100801	Others	300000	0	
392	Adusumilli Sri Ram	Employee	26/09/1993	25	5	Male	66520101900039200	100817	Others	300000	0	
393	Nadakuditi Nagamani	Employee	24/08/1995	23	6	Female	66520101900039300	100795	Others	300000	0	
394	Chandana Bhagyalakshmi	Employee	10/07/1993	25	7	Female	66520101900039400	100703	Others	300000	0	
395	Padyala Prasanthi	Employee	04/05/1989	29	9	Female	66520101900039500	100401	Others	300000	0	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
396	Thandu Padmavathi	Employee	14/05/1993	25	9	Female	66520101900039600	100782	Others	300000	0	
397	Palli Tejovathi	Employee	28/12/1986	32	2	Female	66520101900039700	100523	Others	300000	0	
398	Devarapalli Lekha Sree	Employee	23/09/1994	24	5	Female	66520101900039800	100760	Others	300000	0	
399	Pothuraju Ajay Kumar	Employee	16/07/1995	23	7	Male	66520101900039900	100821	Others	300000	0	
400	Lakkimsetty Anusha	Employee	07/08/1992	26	6	Female	66520101900040000	100735	Others	300000	0	
401	Rondi Atchyuth	Employee	09/06/1991	27	8	Male	66520101900040100	100787	Others	300000	0	
402	Burepalli Nareesha	Employee	14/08/1993	25	6	Female	66520101900040200	100778	Others	300000	0	
403	Arja Devika Rani	Employee	29/07/1994	24	7	Female	66520101900040300	100783	Others	300000	0	
404	Konatham Lakshmana Babu Yadav	Employee	18/04/1994	24	10	Male	66520101900040400	100749	Others	300000	0	
405	B Leelakameswari	Employee	15/06/1989	29	8	Female	66520101900040500	100747	Others	300000	0	
406	Tungala/Kowsthubha	Employee	26/12/1994	24	2	Female	66520101900040600	100776	Others	300000	0	
407	Kandula Rajani	Employee	15/06/1994	24	8	Female	66520101900040700	100793	Others	300000	0	
408	Rasabattula.Tanuja	Employee	30/03/1994	24	11	Female	66520101900040800	100786	Others	300000	0	
409	Patibandla.Vijaya Sri	Employee	10/06/1996	22	8	Female	66520101900040900	100819	Others	300000	0	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
410	Shiak Abdul Basha	Employee	18/03/1995	23	11	Male	66520101900041000	100768	Others	300000	0	
411	N V S V K Kumar Raparla	Employee	22/05/1983	35	9	Male	66520101900041100	100806	Others	300000	0	
412	Katta Anusha	Employee	27/01/1995	24	1	Female	66520101900041200	100780	Others	300000	0	
413	Talluru Lavanya	Employee	10/07/1992	26	7	Female	66520101900041300	100809	Others	300000	0	
414	Chintha Geetha Pravallika	Employee	16/12/1996	22	2	Female	66520101900041400	100798	Others	300000	0	
415	Gonnabattula Sri Ranga Satyaveni	Employee	10/02/1985	34	0	Female	66520101900041500	100552	Others	300000	0	
416	Chappidi Chandrasekhar	Employee	18/02/1985	34	0	Male	66520101900041600	100728	Others	300000	0	
417	Nathala Dayamani	Employee	15/06/1993	25	8	Female	66520101900041700	100750	Others	300000	0	
418	K.Naga Keerthi	Employee	29/03/1991	27	11	Female	66520101900041800	100609	Others	300000	0	
419	Nakka Ganga Bhavani	Employee	30/07/1989	29	7	Female	66520101900041900	100541	Others	300000	0	
420	K.Kiranmayi	Employee	03/08/1989	29	6	Female	66520101900042000	100629	Others	300000	0	
421	Chigilipalli Pavani	Employee	25/08/1992	26	6	Female	66520101900042100	100751	Others	300000	0	
422	Ejigani Sneha	Employee	31/08/1993	25	6	Female	66520101900042200	100724	Others	300000	0	
423	Deepthi Siddhantam	Employee	29/08/1993	25	6	Female	66520101900042300	100748	Others	300000	0	
424	Mallela Mounika	Employee	22/05/1995	23	9	Female	66520101900042400	100779	Others	300000	0	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
425	Devarapalli Jaya Sri	Employee	26/07/1993	25	7	Female	66520101900042500	100705	Others	300000	0	
426	Dhanikonda Naga Sri Vasavi	Employee	18/07/1998	20	7	Female	66520101900042600	100737	Others	300000	0	
427	B.Sivaparvathi	Employee	06/05/1993	25	9	Female	66520101900042700	100797	Others	300000	0	
428	B.Varalakshmi	Employee	03/11/1984	34	3	Female	66520101900042800	100536	Others	300000	0	
429	S. Usha Latha	Employee	08/06/1995	23	8	Female	66520101900042900	100784	Others	300000	0	
430	Marthi Lakshmi	Employee	12/12/1968	50	2	Female	66520101900043000	100183	Others	300000	0	
431	Kukkala Vijayalakshmi	Employee	06/10/1985	33	4	Female	66520101900043100	100507	Others	300000	0	
432	Rupa Myneni	Employee	14/06/1987	31	8	Female	66520101900043200	100653	Others	300000	0	
433	Suravarapu Aruna	Employee	22/09/1989	29	5	Female	66520101900043300	100729	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Ch. Ramanjaneyulu	Spouse		34		Male	66520101900043301					
	Baby Boy	Son		1		Male	66520101900043302					
434	Dharavathu.Renuka	Employee	20/02/1995	24	0	Female	66520101900043400	100757	Others	300000	0	
435	Mahammad Ruksana Begum	Employee	26/08/1991	27	6	Female	66520101900043500	100771	Others	300000	1	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Altaf Mohammad	Spouse		35		Male	66520101900043501					
436	Pulivarthi Sujatha	Employee	22/05/1987	31	9	Female	66520101900043600	100676	Others	300000	0	
437	Goriparthi Vaishnavi	Employee	16/06/1995	23	8	Female	66520101900043700	100788	Others	300000	0	

S.No	Name of Employee	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Emp Id	Occupation	Floater SI	No Dep.	Remarks
438	Bolem Sravani	Employee	24/01/1996	23	1	Female	66520101900043800	100805	Others	300000	0	
439	Meropu Prema Santhi	Employee	06/11/1983	35	3	Female	66520101900043900	100423	Others	300000	0	
440	Nukala Trivikrama Rao	Employee	10/06/1963	55	8	Male	66520101900044000	100295	Others	300000	2	
	Dependant Details	Relationship	DOB	Age in Yrs	Age in Mths	Sex	ID No	Remarks				
	Nukala Ammaji	Spouse		51		Female	66520101900044001					
	Nukala Ashok Kumar	Son		29		Male	66520101900044002					
441	Tumati Bhargava Krishna	Employee	14/08/1991	27	6	Male	66520101900044100	100816	Others	300000	0	

In the event of the policy being withdrawn in future, intimation about the withdrawal will be sent 3 months prior to the date when renewal falls due. The insured will have the option of migrating to any other similar health insurance policy offered by the Company at the relevant time. Continuity of benefits for waiting period and bonus, if any and if applicable, will be given provided the insured had been renewing the policy without any break (or renewing within the grace period offered)

In witness whereof the undersigned being authorised by and on behalf of the company has / have herein to set his/ their hands at Branch Office - Machilipattnam on 28th Day of February 2019 .

Policy Clause
Star Group Health Insurance
Unique id : SHAHLGP19028V011819

The declaration and other documents if any shall be the basis of this Contract and is deemed to be incorporated herein.

In consideration of the premium paid, subject to the terms, conditions, exclusions and definitions contained herein the Company agrees as under.

That if during the period stated in the Schedule the insured person shall contract any disease or suffer from any illness or sustain bodily injury through accident and if such disease or injury shall require the insured Person/s, upon the advice of a duly Qualified Physician/Medical Specialist **/Medical Practitioner** or of duly **Qualified Surgeon** to incur Hospitalization expenses for medical/surgical treatment at any **Nursing Home / Hospital** in India as an **in-patient**, the **Company** will pay to the **Insured Person/s** the amount of such expenses as are **reasonably and necessarily** incurred up-to the limits mentioned in the schedule but not exceeding the **sum insured** stated in the schedule hereto.

1. COVERAGE

A) Room, boarding, nursing expenses as provided by the Hospital / Nursing Home up to the limits mentioned in the schedule

B) Surgeon, Anesthetist, Medical Practitioner, Consultants, Specialist Fees.

C) Anesthesia, blood, oxygen, operation theatre charges, surgical appliances, medicines and drugs, diagnostic materials and X-ray, diagnostic imaging modalities, dialysis, chemotherapy, radiotherapy, cost of pacemaker, stent and similar expenses

D) Emergency ambulance charges up to the limits mentioned in the schedule for transportation of the insured person by private ambulance service when this is needed for medical reasons to go to hospital for treatment, provided however there is an admissible claim under the policy.

E) Relevant Pre-Hospitalization and Post-Hospitalization medical expenses up to the limits mentioned in the schedule

F) **AYUSH Treatment:** Expenses incurred on treatment under Ayurveda, Unani, Sidha and Homeopathy systems of medicines in a Government Hospital or in any institute recognized by the government and/or accredited by the Quality Council of India/National Accreditation Board on Health up to 25% of the sum insured subject to a maximum of Rs.25,000/- per policy period.

Expenses on Hospitalization are payable provided the hospitalization is for minimum period of 24 hours. However this time limit will not apply for the day care treatments / procedures taken in the Hospital / Nursing Home where the Insured is discharged on the same day. The company's liability for specified ailment / surgical procedure is up to the limits mentioned in the schedule.

Expenses relating to hospitalization will be considered in proportion to the room rent stated in the policy schedule.

Co-payment: Claims payable subject to copayment as stated in the schedule

2. DEFINITIONS

Accident / Accidental - means a sudden unforeseen and involuntary event caused by external, visible and violent means.

Any One Illness means continuous period of illness and it includes relapse within 45 days from the date of last

consultation with the Hospital/Nursing Home where treatment has been taken. Occurrence of the same illness after a lapse of 45 days as stated above will be considered as fresh illness for the purpose of this policy.

AYUSH Treatment refers to the medical and / or hospitalization treatments given under 'Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy systems.

Condition Precedent means the policy term or condition upon which the insurer's liability under the policy is conditional upon.

Congenital Anomaly: means a condition which is present since birth, and which is abnormal with reference to form, structure or position.

a) Internal Congenital Anomaly : Congenital anomaly which is not in the visible and accessible parts of the body.

b) External Congenital Anomaly : Congenital anomaly which is in the visible and accessible parts of the body

Co-payment is a cost-sharing requirement under a health insurance policy that provides that the policy holder/insured will bear a specified percentage of the admissible claim amount. A Co-payment does not reduce the Sum Insured.

Company means Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited

Day Care treatment means medical treatment and/or surgical procedure which is :-

a. Undertaken under general or local anesthesia in a hospital/day care centre in less than 24 hrs because of technological advancement and

b. Which would have otherwise required a hospitalization of more than 24 hours

Treatment normally taken on an out-patient basis is not included in the scope of this definition.

Day Care Centre means any institution established for day care treatment of illness and / or injuries or a medical set up within a hospital and which has been registered with the local authorities, wherever applicable, and is under the supervision of a registered and qualified medical practitioner and must comply with all minimum criteria as under

I. has qualified nursing staff under its employment ;

II. has qualified medical practitioner (s) in charge ;

III. has a fully equipped operation theatre of its own where surgical procedures are carried out

IV. maintains daily records of patients and will make these accessible to the Insurance company's authorized personnel.

Dental Treatment means a treatment carried out by a dental practitioner including examinations, fillings (where appropriate), crowns, extractions and surgery excluding any form of cosmetic surgery/implants.

Dependent Child means a child (natural or legally adopted) who is financially dependent and does not have his or her independent source of income and not over 30 years

Diagnosis means Diagnosis by a registered medical practitioner, supported by clinical, radiological and histological, histo-pathological and laboratory evidence and also surgical evidence wherever applicable, acceptable to the Company.

Disclosure to information norm means the policy shall be void and all premium paid hereon shall forfeited to

the Company, in the event of mis-representation, mis description or non disclosure of any material fact

Group Administrator / Proposer means the person/organization who has signed in the proposal form / declaration form and named in the Policy Schedule. He may or may not be insured under the policy

Hospitalization means admission in a Hospital for a minimum period of 24 consecutive 'In-patient Care' hours except for specified procedures/ treatments, where such admission could be for a period of less than 24 consecutive hours.

Hospital/Nursing Home means any institution established for in-patient care and day care treatment of illness and/or injuries and which has been registered as a hospital with the local authorities under the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010 or under the enactments specified under the Schedule of Section 56(1) of the said Act OR complies with all minimum criteria as under:

- Has qualified nursing staff under its employment round the clock;
- Has at least 10 in-patient beds in towns having a population of less than 10,00,000 and at least 15 in-patient beds in all other places;
- Has qualified medical practitioner(s) in charge round the clock.
- Has a fully equipped operation theatre of its own where surgical procedures are carried out;
- Maintains daily records of patients and makes these accessible to the insurance company's authorized personnel.

In-Patient means an Insured Person who is admitted to Hospital and stays there for a minimum period of 24 hours for the sole purpose of receiving treatment.

Illness means a sickness or a disease or pathological condition leading to the impairment of normal physiological function and requires medical treatment.

a) **Acute condition** - Acute condition is a disease, illness or injury that is likely to respond quickly to treatment which aims to return the person to his or her state of health immediately before suffering the disease/ illness/ injury which leads to full recovery

b) **Chronic condition** - A chronic condition is defined as a disease, illness, or injury that has one or more of the following characteristics:

1. it needs ongoing or long-term monitoring through consultations, examinations, check-ups, and /or tests
2. it needs ongoing or long-term control or relief of symptoms
3. it requires rehabilitation for the patient or for the patient to be specially trained to cope with it
4. it continues indefinitely
5. it recurs or is likely to recur

Injury means accidental physical bodily harm excluding illness or disease solely and directly caused by external, violent, visible and evident means which is verified and certified by a Medical Practitioner.

Insured Person means the name/s of persons shown in the schedule of the Policy

Intensive Care Unit means an identified section, ward or wing of a hospital which is under the constant supervision of a dedicated medical practitioner(s), and which is specially equipped for the continuous monitoring and treatment of patients who are in a critical condition, or require life support facilities and where the level of

care and supervision is considerably more sophisticated and intensive than in the ordinary and other wards

Medically Necessary means any treatment, tests, medication, or stay in hospital or part of a stay in hospital which

- is required for the medical management of the illness or injury suffered by the insured;
- must not exceed the level of care necessary to provide safe, adequate and appropriate medical care in scope, duration, or intensity;
- must have been prescribed by a medical practitioner;
- must conform to the professional standards widely accepted in international medical practice or by the medical community in India

Maternity expense shall include a) Medical Expenses traceable to child birth (including complicated deliveries and caesarean sections) incurred during Hospitalization b) expenses towards the lawful medical termination of pregnancy during the Policy Period.

Medical Practitioner is a person who holds a valid registration from the Medical Council of any State or Medical Council of India or Council for Indian Medicine or for Homeopathy set up by the Government of India or a State Government and is there by entitled to practice medicine within its jurisdiction; and is acting within the scope and jurisdiction of licence.

Network Hospital means hospitals or health care providers enlisted by an insurer, TPA or jointly by an insurer and TPA to provide medical services to an insured by a cashless facility

Non Network Hospital means any hospital, day care centre or other provider that is not part of the network

Notification of claim means the process of intimating a claim to the insurer or TPA through any of the recognized modes of communication.

Newborn baby means baby born during the Policy Period and is aged between 1 day and 90 days, both days inclusive.

Out-patient treatment is one in which the Insured visits a clinic/hospital or associated facility like a consultation room for diagnosis and treatment based on the advice of a medial practitioner. The insured is not admitted as a day care or in-patient.

Pre-Existing Disease means ailment or injury or related condition(s) for which the insured person had signs or symptoms and/or was diagnosed and/or received medical advice /treatment within 48 months prior to insured person's first policy with the Company.

Pre Hospitalization means Medical Expenses incurred immediately before the Insured Person is Hospitalised, provided that :

- a. Such Medical Expenses are incurred for the same condition for which the Insured Person's Hospitalization was required, and
- b. The In-patient Hospitalization claim for such Hospitalization is admissible by the Insurance Company

Post Hospitalization means Medical Expenses incurred immediately after the insured person is discharged from the hospital provided that:

- a. Such Medical Expenses are incurred for the same condition for which the insured person's hospitalization was required and
- b. The inpatient hospitalization claim for such hospitalization is admissible by the insurance company.

Qualified Nurse means a person who holds a valid registration from the Nursing Council of India or the Nursing Council of any state in India

Reasonable and Customary charges means the charges for services or supplies, which are the standard charges for the specific provider and consistent with the prevailing charges in the geographical area for identical or similar services, taking into account the nature of the illness / injury involved

Room Rent means the amount charged by a Hospital towards Room and Boarding expenses and shall include the associated medical expenses.

Single Standard A/C means a single occupancy air-conditioned room with attached wash room and a couch for the attendant. The room may have a television and /or a telephone. Such room must be the most economical of all accommodations available in that hospital as single occupancy. This does not include Deluxe room or a suite

Sum Insured wherever it appears shall mean the amount of insurance for which the premium has been paid. Where coverage is on individual basis / family floater basis the sum insured is the amount shown against each individual / family unit respectively

Surgery/Surgical Operation means manual and / or operative procedure (s) required for treatment of an illness or injury, correction of deformities and defects, diagnosis and cure of diseases, relief of suffering or prolongation of life, performed in a hospital or day care centre by a medical practitioner.

Unproven/Experimental treatment is treatment, including drug Experimental therapy, which is based on established medical practice in India, is treatment experimental or unproven

3. EXCLUSIONS

The Company shall not be liable to make any payments under this policy in respect of any expenses what so ever incurred by the insured person in connection with or in respect of:

1. Any disease contracted by the insured person during the first 30 days from the commencement date of the policy.
2. During the first year of operation of the Insurance cover, the expenses on treatments (conservative, interventional, laparoscopic and open) related to Hepato-pancreato-biliary diseases including Gall bladder and Pancreatic calculi, all types of management for kidney and genitourinary tract calculi., all Diseases of Prostate, all types of Hernia,, Hydrocele, Congenital Internal disease/defect anomalies (Except to the extent covered under Newborn Baby Cover if specifically opted) Pilonidal sinus and Fistula / Fissure in ano, Piles, Sinusitis and related disorders, If these are Pre-Existing at the time of proposal they will be covered subject to exclusion number 4 mentioned below.
3. During the first two years of continuous operation of Insurance Policy, any expenses on
 - a) Cataract and diseases of the anterior and posterior chamber of the Eye, Diseases of ENT, Diseases related

to Thyroid, Prolapse of intervertebral disc (other than caused by accident), Varicose veins and Varicose ulcers, all Stricture Urethra, all Obstructive Uropathies, Epididymal Cyst, Benign Tumours of Epididymis, Spermatocele, Varicocele, Hemorrhoids, Rectal Prolapse, Stress Incontinence.

b) Desmoid tumour of anterior abdominal wall.

c) All treatments (conservative, interventional, laparoscopic and open) related to all Diseases of Uterus, Fallopian tubes, Cervix and Ovaries, Uterine bleeding, Pelvic Inflammatory Diseases, Benign breast diseases, Umbilical sinus, Umbilical fistula.

d) Conservative, operative treatment and all types of intervention for Diseases related to Tendon, Ligament, Fascia, Bones and Joint Including Arthroscopy and Arthroplasty [other than caused by accident]

e) Degenerative disc and Vertebral diseases including Replacement of bones and joints and Degenerative diseases of the Musculo-skeletal system

f) Subcutaneous Benign lumps, Sebaceous cyst, Dermoid cyst, Mucous cyst lip / cheek, Carpal tunnel syndrome, Trigger finger, Lipoma, Neurofibroma, Fibroadenoma, Ganglion and similar pathology

g) Any transplant and related surgery

Note : If these are pre-existing at the time of proposal, they will be covered subject to exclusion number 4 mentioned below

4. Pre Existing Diseases as defined in the policy until 48 consecutive months of continuous coverage have elapsed under this Group Health Insurance policy since inception of the first policy with the Company.

Note : In the event of this Star Group Health Insurance Policy not being renewed or when the Individual member of the group leaves the group on account of resignation / retirement / termination or otherwise, such individual member has the option to migrate to any individual health insurance policy on indemnity basis offered by the Company. In such an event the continuity of benefits with respect to waiting periods under exclusions 1, 2, 3 and 4 will be given in the individual health insurance policy according to the number of years covered continuously under this Star Group Health Insurance

5. Circumcision, Preputioplasty, Frenuloplasty, Preputial Dilatation and Removal of SMEGMA, Inoculation or Vaccination (except for post-bite treatment and for medical treatment other than for prevention of diseases)

6. Congenital External diseases/condition defects or anomalies

7. Dental treatment or surgery unless necessitated due to accidental injuries and requiring hospitalization. (Dental implants are not payable)

8. Convalescence, general debility, run-down condition or rest cure, Nutritional deficiency states, Psychiatric, mental and behavioral disorders, Venereal disease and Sexually transmitted diseases, intentional self injury and use of intoxicating drugs / alcohol, smoking and tobacco chewing

9. Injury/disease directly or indirectly caused by or arising from or attributable to war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, warlike operations (whether war be declared or not)

Policy Wordings

10. Injury or disease directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by nuclear weapons/materials
11. All expenses arising out of any condition directly or indirectly caused due to or associated with Human T-cell Lympho Tropic Virus type III (HTLV-III) or Lymphadenopathy Associated Virus (LAV) or the Mutants Derivative or Variations Deficiency Syndrome or any Syndrome or condition of a similar kind commonly referred to as AIDS. It is however made clear that such of those who are positive for HIV (Human Immuno Deficiency Virus) would be entitled for expenses incurred for treatment, other than for opportunistic infections and for treatment of HIV/AIDS, provided at the time of first commencement of insurance under this policy, their CD4 count is not less than 350.
12. Treatment arising from or traceable to pregnancy, childbirth, miscarriage, abortion or complications of any of these (other than ectopic pregnancy), family planning treatment and all types of treatment for infertility and its complications thereof.
13. Expenses incurred on weight control services including surgical procedures for treatment of obesity, medical treatment for weight control, treatment for genetic and endocrine disorders, treatment for sleep apnea
14. Expenses incurred on High Intensity Focused Ultra Sound, Uterine fibroid embolisation, Balloon Sinoplasty, Enhanced External Counter Pulsation Therapy and related therapies, Chelation therapy, Deep Brain Stimulation, Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy, Rotational Field Quantum Magnetic Resonance Therapy, VAX-D, Low level laser therapy, Photodynamic therapy and such other therapies similar to those mentioned herein under exclusion no14
15. Expenses incurred on Lasik Laser or Refractive Error Correction and its complications all treatment for disorders of eye requiring intra-vitreous injections and related procedures.
16. Charges incurred at Hospital or Nursing Home primarily for diagnostic, Radiology or laboratory Tests not consistent with or incidental to the diagnosis and treatment of the positive existence or presence of any ailment, sickness or injury, for which confinement is required at hospital/nursing home.
17. Expenses on vitamins and tonics unless forming part of treatment for injury or disease as certified by the attending Physician.
18. Naturopathy Treatment, unconventional, untested, unproven, experimental therapies.
19. Stem cell Therapy, Chondrocyte Implantation, Procedures using Platelet Rich plasma and Intra articular injection therapy. Immunotherapy without proper indication.
20. Oral Chemotherapy, Immuno therapy and Biologicals, except when administered as an in-patient, when clinically indicated and hospitalization warranted.
21. Hospital registration charges, admission charges, record charges, telephone charges and such other charges
22. Change of sex or cosmetic or aesthetic treatment of any description, plastic surgery (other than as necessitated due to an accident or as a part of any illness), all treatment for erectile dysfunctions.
23. Cost of spectacles and contact lens, hearing aids, Cochlear implants and procedures, walkers and

crutches, wheel chairs, CPAP, BIPAP, Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis, infusion pump and such other similar aids.

24. Other expenses as detailed under "Other Excluded Expenses"

4. CONDITIONS:

1. The premium payable under this policy shall be payable in advance. No receipt of premium shall be valid except acknowledged on the official form of the company signed by a duly authorized official of the company. The due payment of premium and the observance of fulfillment of the terms, provision, conditions and endorsements of this policy by the Insured Person/s, in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured Person/s, shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this policy. No waiver of any terms, provisions, conditions, and endorsements of this policy shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by an authorized official of the Company.

2. Upon the happening of any event, which may give rise to a claim under this policy, notice with full particulars shall be sent to the Company within 24 hours from the date of occurrence of the event.

3. Claim must be filed within 15 days from the date of discharge from the Hospital.

Note: Conditions 2 & 3 are precedent to admission of liability under the policy. However the Company will examine and relax the time limit mentioned in these conditions depending upon the merits of the case.

4. The Insured Person shall obtain and furnish the Company with all original bills, receipts and other documents upon which a claim is based and shall also give the Company such additional information and assistance as the Company may require in dealing with the claim

Documents to be submitted in support of claim are -

For Reimbursement claims:

- a. Duly completed claim form, and
- b. Pre Admission investigations and treatment papers.
- c. Discharge Summary from the hospital in original
- d. Cash receipts from hospital, chemists
- e. Cash receipts and reports for tests done
- f. Receipts from doctors, surgeons, anaesthetist
- g. Certificate from the attending doctor regarding the diagnosis.

Claims of Out Patient Consultations / treatments (wherever applicable) will be settled on a reimbursement basis on production of cash receipts in original and supporting medical records.

For Cashless Treatment:

- a. Call the 24 hour help-line for assistance - 1800 425 2255
- b. Inform the ID number for easy reference
- c. On admission in the hospital, produce the ID Card issued by the Company at the Hospital Helpdesk
- d. Obtain the Pre-authorisation Form from the Hospital Help Desk, complete the Patient Information and resubmit to the Hospital Help Desk.
- e. The Treating Doctor will complete the hospitalisation/ treatment information and the hospital will fill up expected cost of treatment.
- f. This form is submitted to the Company

Policy Wordings

- g. The Company will process the request and call for additional documents/ clarifications if the information furnished is inadequate.
- h. Once all the details are furnished, the Company will process the request as per the terms and conditions as well as the exclusions therein and either approve or reject the request based on the merits.
- i. In case of emergency hospitalization information to be given within 24 hours of hospitalization
- j. Cashless facility can be availed only in networked Hospitals
- k. In non-network hospitals payment must be made up-front and then reimbursement will be effected on submission of documents

Note: The Company reserves the right to call for additional documents wherever required.

Please note that denial of a Pre-authorization request is in no way to be construed as denial of treatment or denial of coverage. The Insured Person can go ahead with the treatment, settle the hospital bills and submit the claim for a possible reimbursement.

The Company shall pay interest as per Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (Protection of Policyholders' Interests) Regulations, 2017, in case of delay in payment of an admitted claim under the Policy.

5. Any medical practitioner authorized by the company shall be allowed to examine the **Insured Person/s** in case of any alleged injury or diseases requiring hospitalization when and as often as the same may reasonably be required on behalf of the Company at the Company's cost.

6. The Company shall not be liable to make any payment under the policy in respect of any claim if such claim is in any manner fraudulent or supported by any fraudulent means or device, misrepresentation / non disclosure at the time of proposal / at the time of claim, whether by the Insured Person/s or by any other person acting on his behalf.

7. Renewal: The policy may be renewed subject to mutual consent and mutually agreed terms and conditions. The Company, however, shall not be bound to give notice that the policy is due for renewal.

8. Cancellation: The Company may cancel this policy on grounds of misrepresentation, fraud, Moral Hazard, non disclosure of material fact as declared at the inception of the policy / at the time of claim, or non-co-operation by the proposer / group administrator, by sending the proposer / group administrator 30 days notice by registered letter to its last known address. Where the misrepresentation, fraud, moral hazard, non disclosure either at inception or at the time of claim is by the insured person, then the insurance cover in respect of such insured person will cease immediately. The proposer / group administrator may at any time cancel this policy and in such event the Company shall allow refund only for those insured person / family who have not made claim as on the date of cancellation, after retaining premium at Company's short period rate only (table given below)

PERIOD ON RISK	RATE OF PREMIUM TO BE RETAINED
Up to one-month	25% of annual premium
Exceeding one month and Up to three months	40% of annual premium
Exceeding three months and Up to six months	60% of annual premium
Exceeding six months and Up to nine months	80% of annual premium
Exceeding nine months	Full annual premium

9. Automatic Termination: The insurance under this policy with respect to each relevant insured person / family shall terminate immediately on the earlier of the following events:

1. Upon the death of the Insured Person. This also means that in case of family floater policy, cover for the other surviving members of the family will continue, subject to other terms of the policy.

2. Upon exhaustion of the sum insured

10. Automatic Termination of Individual Certificate of Insurance. The Certificate of Insurance will terminate on the earliest of the following dates:

The date of expiry of certificate of insurance or

The date the Insured Person is no longer eligible within the classification of Insured Person(s) described in the Policy Schedule or

The Insured person ceases to be a resident of India or

From the date the Certificate of Insurance is cancelled either by the Company or Insured Person(s)

11. Role of Group Administrator / Proposer

The Group administrator / Proposer shall play a facilitative role between the Insurer and the Insured Person. Such role includes

1) Furnish to the Company detailed list of Insured Person/s for preparation of Individual Certificate and ID cards

2) Distribute Individual Certificate and ID cards received from the Company. (However, where the Company issues ID card / Individual Certificates in electronic form directly to the Insured Person/s this will not apply).

3) To facilitate Insured Person / s in availing all insurance related services including cashless facility wherever required.

4) If a member leaves the group as per group rules, group administrator should facilitate to provide option to migrate to another policy at premium as applicable for such individual insurance. In such event :-

a. Members who have been covered continuously for a period of one year under this Star Group Health Insurance with the Company, 30 days waiting period and First year exclusions shall be waived.

b. Members who have been covered continuously for a period of two years under this Star Group Health Insurance with the Company, 30 days waiting period, First year exclusions and First two year exclusions / First two year waiting period shall be waived.

c. In respect of members who have been covered continuously for a period a four years under this Star Group Health Insurance with the Company, 30 days waiting period, First year, First two year exclusions, 48 months waiting period with reference to Pre Existing diseases shall be waived.

12. Arbitration If any dispute or difference shall arise as to the quantum to be paid under this policy (liability being otherwise admitted) such difference shall independently of all other questions be referred to the decision of a sole arbitrator to be appointed in writing by the parties to the dispute/difference, or if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator within 30 days of any party invoking arbitration, the same shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, comprising of two arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties to the dispute/difference and the third arbitrator to be appointed by such two arbitrators. Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

It is clearly agreed and understood that no difference or dispute shall be referable to arbitration, as hereinbefore provided, if the Company has disputed or not accepted liability under or in respect of this policy.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and declared that it shall be a condition precedent to any right of action or suit upon this policy that the award by such arbitrator/ arbitrators of the amount of the loss or damage shall be first obtained.

It is also further expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall disclaim liability to the Insured for any claim hereunder and such claim shall not, within three years from the date of such disclaimer have been made the subject matter of a suit in a Court of Law, then the claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.

13. All claims under this policy shall be payable in Indian currency. All medical /surgical treatments under this policy shall have to be taken in India.

14. Important Note:

- a. Where the policy is on floater basis the sum insured and sub-limits float amongst family members covered
- b. The Policy Schedule, Certificate of Insurance and Endorsement are to be read together and any word or such meaning wherever it appears shall have the meaning as stated in the Act / Indian Laws. The Special Conditions if any stated in the Schedule supersede these policy wordings.
- c. The terms conditions and exceptions that appear in the Policy or in any Endorsement are part of the contract, must be complied with. Failure to comply may result in the claim being denied.
- d. The attention of the policy holder / Insured Person is drawn to our website www.starhealth.in for anti fraud policy of the company for necessary compliance by all stake holders

15. Policy disputes:

Any dispute concerning the interpretation of the terms, conditions, limitations and/or exclusions contained herein is understood and agreed to by both the Insured and the Company to be subject to Indian Law.

16. Notices

Any notice, direction or instruction given under this policy shall be in writing and delivered by hand, post, or facsimile/email to Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited, No 1, New Tank Street, Valluvar Kottam High Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai-600034. Toll free no: 1800-425-2255 / 1800-102-4477 Email: support@starhealth.in

Notice and instructions will be deemed served 7 days after posting or immediately upon receipt in the case of hand delivery, facsimile or e-mail.

17. Customer Service

If at any time the Insured Person requires any clarification or assistance, the insured may contact the offices of the Company at the address specified, during normal business hours

18. Grievances:

In case the Insured Person is aggrieved in any way, the insured may contact the Company at the specified address, during normal business hours.

Grievance Department, Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited, No 1, New Tank Street, Valluvar Kottam High Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034. or Call 044-28243921 during normal business hours. or Send e-mail to grievances@starhealth.in

In the event of the following grievances:

- a.any partial or total repudiation of claims by the Company
- b.any dispute in regard to premium paid or payable in terms of the policy;
- c.any dispute on the legal construction of the policies in so far as such disputes relate to claims;
- d.delay in settlement of claims;
- e.non-issuance of any insurance document to customer after receipt of the premium

the insured person may approach the Insurance Ombudsman at the address given below, within whose jurisdiction the branch or office of Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited or the residential address or place of the Insured Person is located

List of Insurance Ombudsman

CONTACT DETAILS	JURISDICTION
<p>AHMEDABAD Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6th floor, Jeevan Prakash Building, Near S.V. College, Relief Road, Ahmedabad 380001, Tel 079-25501201-02-05-06. Email:- bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in Website : www.ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu</p>
<p>BENGALURU Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Soudha Building, PID No.57-27-N- 19, Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, 1st Phase, Bengaluru-560 078. Tel.:-080- 26652048/26652049 Email:- bimalokpalbhopal@airtelbroadband.in</p>	<p>Karnataka.</p>
<p>BHOPAL Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Janak Vihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar, Opp.Airtel Office, Near New Market, Bhopal - 462 033. Tel.:- 0755-2769201/202 Fax:- 0755-2769203 Email:- bimalokpal.bhopal@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>States of Madhya Pradesh and Chattisgarh.</p>
<p>BHUBANESHWAR Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 62, Forest park, Bhubneshwar - 751 009. Tel.:- 0674-2596461 / 2596455 Fax:- 0674- 2596429 Email:- ioobbsr@dataone.in</p>	<p>State of Orissa.</p>
<p>CHANDIGARH Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17 - D, Chandigarh - 160 017. Tel.:- 0172-2706196/ 2706468 Fax:- 0172- 2708274 Email:- ombchd@yahoo.co.in</p>	<p>States of Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Union territory of Chandigarh.</p>

<p>CHENNAI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453, Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI - 600 018. Tel.:- 044-24333668 / 24335284 Fax:- 044-24333664 Email:- insombud@md4.vsnl.net.in</p>	<p>State of Tamil Nadu and Union Territories - Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Union Territory of Pondicherry).</p>
<p>DELHI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi - 110 002. Tel.:- 011- 23239633/23237532 Fax:- 011-23230858 Email:- bimalokpal.delhi@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>State of Delhi</p>
<p>ERNAKULAM Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd floor, Pulinat Building, Opp. Cochin Shipyards, M.G. Road, Ernakulum - 682 015. Tel.:- 0484- 2358759/2359338 Fax:- 0484-2359336 Email:- bimalokpal.ernakulum@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>Kerala, Lakshadweep, Mahe-a part of Pondicherry</p>
<p>GUWAHATI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 'Jeevan Nivesh', 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati - 781001(ASSAM). Tel.:- 0361- 2132204 / 2132205 Fax:- 0361-2732937 Email:- bimalokpal.guwahati@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.</p>
<p>HYDERABAD Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court" Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi- Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.:- 040-65504123/23312122 Fax:- 040- 23376599 Email:- bimalokpal.hyderabad@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>States of Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Union Territory of Yanam - a part of the Union Territory of Pondicherry.</p>
<p>JAIPUR Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nidhi-II Bldg., Ground Floor,</p>	<p>State of Rajasthan.</p>

Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur - 302005. Tel.:- 0141-2740363 Email:- bimalokpal.jaipur@gbic.co.in	
KOLKATA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Building Annexe, 4th floor, 4, CR Avenue, Kolkata - 700 072. Tel.:- 033-22124339 / 22124340 Fax:- 033-22124341 Email:- bimalokpal.kolkata@gbic.co.in	States of West Bengal, Bihar, Sikkim and Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands.
LUCKNOW Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow-226 001. Tel.:- 0522-2231330 / 2231331 Fax:- 0522-2231310. Email:- bimalokpal.lucknow@gbic.co.in	District of Uttar Pradesh: Lalitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur, Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varansi, Gazipur, Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich, Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda, Faizabad, Amethi, Kaushambi, Balrampur, Basti, Ambedkarnagar, Sulanpur, Maharajganj, Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kaushinagar, Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Chandauli, Ballia, Sidharathnagar.
MUMBAI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel.:- 022- 26106552/26106960 Fax:- 022-26106052 Email:- bimalokpal.mumbai@gbic.co.in	States of Goa, Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai & Thane.
NOIDA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Bhagwan Sahai Palace, 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector-15, Distt: Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P-201301 Tel: 0120-2514250 / 2514252 / 2514253 Email:- bimalokpal.noida@gbic.co.in	States of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh: Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozabad, Gautam Budh Nagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.

<p>PATNA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, Kalpana Arcade Building, Bazar Samiti Road, Bahadurpur, Patna - 800 006.Tel:0612- 2680952 Email:- bimalokpal.patna@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>States of Bihar and Jharkhand.</p>
<p>PUNE Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Building, 3rd Floor, CTS Nos. 195 to 198, NC Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune - 411 030 Tel: 020 -41312555 Email:- bimalokpal.pune@gbic.co.in</p>	<p>States of Maharashtra, Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.</p>

SI.No.	Other Excluded Expenses	
TOILETRIES/ COSMETICS/ PERSONAL COMFORT OR CONVENIENCE ITEMS		
1	HAIR REMOVAL CREAM	Not Payable
2	BABY CHARGES (UNLESS SPECIFIED/INDICATED)	Not Payable
3	BABY FOOD	Not Payable
4	BABY UTILITES CHARGES	Not Payable
5	BABY SET	Not Payable
6	BABY BOTTLES	Not Payable
7	BRUSH	Not Payable
8	COSY TOWEL	Not Payable
9	HAND WASH	Not Payable
10	MOISTURISER PASTE BRUSH	Not Payable
11	POWDER	Not Payable
12	RAZOR	Payable
13	SHOE COVER	Not Payable
14	BEAUTY SERVICES	Not Payable
15	BELTS/ BRACES	Essential and may be paid specifically for cases who have undergone surgery of thoracic or lumbar spine
16	BUDS	Not Payable

17	BARBER CHARGES	Not Payable
18	CAPS	Not Payable
19	COLD PACK/HOT PACK	Not Payable
20	CARRY BAGS	Not Payable
21	CRADLE CHARGES	Not Payable
22	COMB	Not Payable
23	DISPOSABLES RAZORS CHARGES (for site preparations)	Payable
24	EAU-DE-COLOGNE / ROOM FRESHNERS	Not Payable
25	EYE PAD	Not Payable
26	EYE SHEILD	Not Payable
27	EMAIL / INTERNET CHARGES	Not Payable
28	FOOD CHARGES (OTHER THAN PATIENTs DIET PROVIDED BY HOSPITAL)	Not Payable
29	FOOT COVER	Not Payable
30	GOWN	Not Payable
31	LEGGINGS	Essential in bariatric and varicose vein surgery and should be considered for these conditions where surgery itself is payable.
32	LAUNDRY CHARGES	Not Payable
33	MINERAL WATER	Not Payable
34	OIL CHARGES	Not Payable
35	SANITARY PAD	Not Payable
36	SLIPPERS	Not Payable
37	TELEPHONE CHARGES	Not Payable
38	TISSUE PAPER	Not Payable
39	TOOTH PASTE	Not Payable
40	TOOTH BRUSH	Not Payable
41	GUEST SERVICES	Not Payable
42	BED PAN	Not Payable
43	BED UNDER PAD CHARGES	Not Payable
44	CAMERA COVER	Not Payable
45	CLINIPLAST	Not Payable
46	CREPE BANDAGE	Not Payable/Payable by the patient
47	CURAPORE	Not Payable
48	DIAPER OF ANY TYPE	Not Payable
49	DVD, CD CHARGES	Not Payable (However if CD is specifically sought by Insurer/TPA then payable)
50	EYELET COLLAR	Not Payable

51	FACE MASK	Not Payable
52	FLEXI MASK	Not Payable
53	GAUSE SOFT	Not Payable
54	GAUZE	Not Payable
55	HAND HOLDER	Not Payable
56	HANSAPLAST/ ADHESIVE BANDAGES	Not Payable
57	INFANT FOOD	Not Payable
58	SLINGS	Reasonable costs for one sling in case of upper arm fractures should be considered

ITEMS SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED IN THE POLICIES

59	WEIGHT CONTROL PROGRAMS/ SUPPLIES/ SERVICES	Not Payable
60	COST OF SPECTACLES/ CONTACT LENSES/ HEARING AIDS ETC.,	Not Payable
61	DENTAL TREATMENT EXPENSES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE HOSPITALISATION	Not Payable
62	HORMONE REPLACEMENT THERAPY	Not Payable
63	HOME VISIT CHARGES	Not Payable
64	INFERTILITY/ SUBFERTILITY/ ASSISTED CONCEPTION PROCEDURE	Not Payable
65	OBESITY (INCLUDING MORBID OBESITY) TREATMENT IF EXCLUDED IN POLICY	Not Payable
66	PSYCHIATRIC & PSYCHOSOMATIC DISORDERS	Not Payable
67	CORRECTIVE SURGERY FOR REFRACTIVE ERROR	Not Payable
68	TREATMENT OF SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES	Not Payable
69	DONOR SCREENING CHARGES	Not Payable
70	ADMISSION/REGISTRATION CHARGES	Not Payable
71	HOSPITALISATION FOR EVALUATION/ DIAGNOSTIC PURPOSE	Not Payable
72	EXPENSES FOR INVESTIGATION/ TREATMENT IRRELEVANT TO THE DISEASE FOR WHICH ADMITTED OR DIAGNOSED	Not Payable
73	ANY EXPENSES WHEN THE PATIENT IS DIAGNOSED WITH RETRO VIRUS + OR SUFFERING FROM /HIV/ AIDS ETC IS DETECTED/ DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY	Not Payable except to the extent provided under exclusion no.11
74	STEM CELL IMPLANTATION/ SURGERY and Storage	Not Payable except Bone Marrow Transplantation where covered by policy

ITEMS WHICH FORM PART OF HOSPITAL SERVICES WHERE SEPARATE CONSUMABLES ARE NOT PAYABLE BUT THE SERVICE IS

75	WARD AND THEATRE BOOKING CHARGES	Payable under OT Charges, not payable separately
76	ARTHROSCOPY & ENDOSCOPY INSTRUMENTS	Rental charged by the hospital payable. Purchase of Instruments not payable.
77	MICROSCOPE COVER	Payable under OT Charges, not separately.
78	SURGICAL BLADES,HARMONIC SCALPEL,SHAVER	Payable under OT Charges, not separately
79	SURGICAL DRILL	Payable under OT Charges, not separately
80	EYE KIT	Payable under OT Charges, not separately
81	EYE DRAPE	Payable under OT Charges, not separately
82	X-RAY FILM	Payable under Radiology Charges, not as consumable
83	SPUTUM CUP	Payable under Investigation charges, not as consumable
84	BOYLES APPARATUS CHARGES	Part of OT charges, not separately
85	BLOOD GROUPING AND CROSS MATCHING OF DONORS SAMPLES	Part of Cost of Blood, not payable
86	Antiseptic or disinfectant lotions	Not Payable-Part of Dressing Charges
87	BAND AIDS, BANDAGES, STERILE INJECTIONS, NEEDLES, SYRINGES	Not Payable-Part of Dressing Charges
88	COTTON	Not Payable-Part of Dressing Charges
89	COTTON BANDAGE	Not Payable-Part of Dressing Charges
90	MICROPORE/ SURGICAL TAPE	Not Payable- Payable by the patient when prescribed, otherwise included as Dressing Charges
91	BLADE	Not Payable
92	APRON	Not Payable-Part of Hospital Services/Disposable linen to be part of OT/ICU charges
93	TORNIQUET	Not Payable(service is charged by hospitals, consumables cannot be separately charged)
94	ORTHOBUNDLE, GYNAEC BUNDLE	Part of Dressing Charges
95	URINE CONTAINER	Not Payable

ELEMENTS OF ROOM CHARGE

96	LUXURY TAX	Actual tax levied by government is payable. Part of room charge for sub limits
97	HVAC	Part of room charge not payable separately
98	HOUSE KEEPING CHARGES	Part of room charge not payable separately
99	SERVICE CHARGES WHERE NURSING CHARGE ALSO CHARGED	Part of room charge not payable separately
100	TELEVISION & AIR CONDITIONER CHARGES	Payable under room charges not if separately levied
101	SURCHARGES	Part of room charge not payable separately
102	ATTENDANT CHARGES	Not Payable-Part of Room Charges
103	IM IV INJECTION CHARGES	Part of nursing charges, not payable
104	CLEAN SHEET	Part of Laundry/Housekeeping not payable separately

105	EXTRA DIET OF PATIENT(OTHER THAN THAT WHICH FORMS PART OF BED CHARGE)	Patient Diet provided by hospital is payable
106	BLANKET/WARMER BLANKET	Not payable-part of room charges
ADMINISTRATIVE OR NON-MEDICAL CHARGES		
107	ADMISSION KIT	Not Payable
108	BIRTH CERTIFICATE	Not Payable
109	BLOOD RESERVATION CHARGES AND ANTE NATAL BOOKING CHARGES	Not Payable
110	CERTIFICATE CHARGES	Not Payable
111	COURIER CHARGES	Not Payable
112	CONVENYANCE CHARGES	Not Payable
113	DIABETIC CHART CHARGES	Not Payable
114	DOCUMENTATION CHARGES / ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	Not Payable
115	DISCHARGE PROCEDURE CHARGES	Not Payable
116	DAILY CHART CHARGES	Not Payable
117	ENTRANCE PASS / VISITORS PASS CHARGES	Not Payable
118	EXPENSES RELATED TO PRESCRIPTION ON DISCHARGE	To be claimed by patient under Post Hosp where admissible
119	FILE OPENING CHARGES	Not Payable
120	INCIDENTAL EXPENSES / MISC. CHARGES (NOT EXPLAINED)	Not Payable
121	MEDICAL CERTIFICATE	Not Payable
122	MAINTAINANCE CHARGES	Not Payable
123	MEDICAL RECORDS	Not Payable
124	PREPARATION CHARGES	Not Payable
125	PHOTOCOPIES CHARGES	Not Payable
126	PATIENT IDENTIFICATION BAND / NAME TAG	Not Payable
127	WASHING CHARGES	Not Payable
128	MEDICINE BOX	Not Payable
129	MORTUARY CHARGES	Payable upto 24 hrs, shifting charges not payable
130	MEDICO LEGAL CASE CHARGES (MLC CHARGES)	Not Payable
EXTERNAL DURABLE DEVICES		
131	WALKING AIDS CHARGES	Not Payable
132	BIPAP MACHINE	Not Payable
133	COMMUNE	Not Payable

134	CPAP/ CAPD EQUIPMENTS	Device not Payable
135	INFUSION PUMP - COST	Device not Payable
136	OXYGEN CYLINDER (FOR USAGE OUTSIDE THE HOSPITAL)	Not Payable
137	PULSEOXYMETER CHARGES	Device not Payable
138	SPACER	Not Payable
139	SPIROMETRE	Device not Payable
140	SPO2 PROBE	Not Payable
141	NEBULIZER KIT	Not Payable
142	STEAM INHALER	Not Payable
143	ARMSLING	Not Payable
144	THERMOMETER	Not Payable (paid by patient)
145	CERVICAL COLLAR	Not Payable
146	SPLINT	Not Payable
147	DIABETIC FOOT WEAR	Not Payable
148	KNEE BRACES (LONG/ SHORT/ HINGED)	Not Payable
149	KNEE IMMOBILIZER/SHOULDER IMMOBILIZER	Not Payable
150	LUMBO SACRAL BELT	Essential and should be paid specifically for cases who have undergone surgery of lumbar spine.
151	NIMBUS BED OR WATER OR AIR BED CHARGES	Payable for any ICU patient requiring more than 3 days in ICU, all patients with paraplegia/quadruplegia for any reason and at reasonable cost of approximately Rs.200/day
152	AMBULANCE COLLAR	Not Payable
153	AMBULANCE EQUIPMENT	Not Payable
154	MICROSHEILD	Not Payable
155	ABDOMINAL BINDER	Essential and should be paid in post surgery patients of major abdominal surgery including TAH, LSCS, incisional hernia repair, exploratory laparotomy for intestinal obstruction, liver transplant etc.

ITEMS PAYABLE IF SUPPORTED BY A PRESCRIPTION

156	BETADINE \ HYDROGEN PEROXIDE\SPIRIT\DISINFECTANTS ETC	May be payable when prescribed for patient, not payable for hospital use in OT or ward or for dressings in hospital
157	PRIVATE NURSES CHARGES- SPECIAL NURSING CHARGES	Post hospitalization nursing charges not payable
158	NUTRITION PLANNING CHARGES - DIETICIAN CHARGES-DIET CHARGES	Patient Diet provided by hospital is payable
159	SUGAR FREE Tablets	Payable-Sugar free variants of admissible medicines are not EXCLUDED
160	CREAMS POWDERS LOTIONS (TOILETRIES ARE NOT PAYABLE, ONLY PRESCRIBED MEDICAL PHARMACEUTICALS PAYABLE)	Payable when prescribed

161	Digestion gels	Payable when prescribed
162	ECG ELECTRODES	Upto 5 electrodes are required for every case visiting OT or ICU, For longer stay in ICU, may require a change and at least one set every second day must be payable.
163	GLOVES	Sterilized Gloves payable/unsterilized gloves not payable
164	HIV KIT	Payable - payable pre operative screening
165	LISTERINE/ ANTISEPTIC MOUTHWASH	Payable when prescribed
166	LOZENGES	Payable when prescribed
167	MOUTH PAINT	Payable when prescribed
168	NEBULISATION KIT	If used during hospitalization is payable reasonably
169	NOVARAPID	Payable when prescribed
170	VOLINI GEL/ ANALGESIC GEL	Payable when prescribed
171	ZYTEE GEL	Payable when prescribed
172	VACCINATION CHARGES	Routine Vaccination not payable/Post Bite Vaccination payable
PART OF HOSPITAL'S OWN COSTS AND NOT PAYABLE		
173	AHD	Not Payable-Part of Hospital's internal Cost
174	ALCOHOL SWABES	Not Payable-Part of Hospital's internal Cost
175	SCRUB SOLUTION/STERILLIUM	Not Payable-Part of Hospital's internal Cost
OTHERS		
176	VACCINE CHARGES FOR BABY	Not Payable
177	AESTHETIC TREATMENT / SURGERY	Not Payable
178	TPA CHARGES	Not Payable
179	VISCO BELT CHARGES	Not Payable
180	ANY KIT WITH NO DETAILS MENTIONED [DELIVERY KIT, ORTHOKIT, RECOVERY KIT, ETC]	Not Payable
181	EXAMINATION GLOVES	Not Payable
182	KIDNEY TRAY	Not Payable
183	MASK	Not Payable
184	OUNCE GLASS	Not Payable
185	OUTSTATION CONSULTANTS/ SURGEONS FEES	Not Payable
186	OXYGEN MASK	Not Payable

187	PAPER GLOVES	Not Payable
188	PELVIC TRACTION BELT	Should be payable in case of PIVD requiring traction as this is generally not reused
189	REFERAL DOCTORS FEES	Not Payable
190	ACCU CHECK (Glucometry/ Strips)	Not Payable pre hospitalization or post hospitalization/ Reports and Charts required/Device not payable
191	PAN CAN	Not Payable
192	SOFNET	Not Payable
193	TROLLY COVER	Not Payable
194	UROMETER, URINE JUG	Not Payable
195	AMBULANCE	Payable-Ambulance from home to hospital or interhospital shifts is payable/RTA as specific requirement is payable
196	TEGADERM/ VASOFIX SAFETY	Payable-maximum of 3 in 48 hrs and then 1 in 24 hrs
197	URINE BAG	Payable where medically necessary till a reasonable cost-maximum 1 per 24 hrs
198	SOFTOVAC	Not Payable
199	STOCKINGS	Essential for case like CABG etc, where it should be paid